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PS 240

DE Personenwaage
Gebrauchsanweisung
EN Personal bathroom scale
Instruction for Use
FR Pése-personne
Mode d’emploi
ES Bascula de bafio
Instrucciones para el uso
IT Bilancia pesapersone
Instruzioni per I'uso
TR Terazi
Kullanma Talimat
RU HanonbHble Bechl
NHCTpyKLms No NpYMeHeHNIo
PL Waga fazienkowa
Instrukcja obstugi
NL Personenweegschaal
Gebruikershandleiding
PT Balancga de casa-de-banho
Instrucdes de utilizacdo
EL Zuyapid
Odnyieg xproewg

DA Personveegt
Betjeningsvejledning

SV Personvag
Bruksanvisning

NO Personvekt
Bruksveiledning

Fl Henkilévaaka
Kéyttoohje

CS Osobni vaha
Navod k pouziti

SL Osebna tehtnica
Navodila za uporabo

HU Személymérleg
Hasznalati utasitas

RO Cantar pentru persoane
Instructiuni de utilizare

SK Osobna vaha
Navod na obsluhu
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1. Inbetriebnahme

EN Getting started
FR Mise en service
ES Puesta en marcha
IT Messa in funzione
NL Ingebruikname

3xAAA 15V

-

|t

PT Colocagao em
funcionamento

TR llk calistirma

EL 'Evapén Aettoupyiag

DA Ibrugtagning

SV Bdrja anvanda vagen

DE Batterie einlegen oder
Isolierschutzstreifen
entfernen.

EN Insert batteries or
remove insulating
strip.

FR Insérez les piles
ou retirez la bande de
protection isolante.

ES Colocar las pilas o
quitar las tiras de
proteccion de
aislamiento.

IT Inserire le batterie o
rimuovere la linguetta
di protezione.

NL Plaats de batterij of
verwijder de
isolatieband.

PT Colocar a pilha ou
retirar a fita de isola-
mento.

DE Waage auf einen ebe-
nen und festen Boden
stellen.

EN Place the scale on a
secure, flat surface.

FR Posez la balance sur
un sol plat et dur.

ES Colocar la bascula
sobre un suelo plano
y estable.

IT Posizionare la bilancia
su un fondo piano e
solido.

NL Plaats de weegschaal
op een vlakke en
vaste ondergrond.

PT Colocar a balanga
sobre piso nivelado e
firme.

NO Bruk

FI Kayttdonotto

RU Bsog B akcnnyatauyuo
PL Uruchomienie

CS Uvedeni do provozu
SL Prvi vklop

TR Pili takin veya izole
koruma bandini
cikartin.

EL Tomobetriote Tn
pmatapia i
adalpéote
TNV TIPOCTATEUTIKN
Tawia povwong.

DA Indsaet batteri eller
fiern isoleringsstrim-
mel.

SV Lé&gg in batteriet eller
ta bort skyddsrem-
sorna.

NO Sett inn batteri eller
fiern isoleringsstri-
pene.

Fl Aseta paristo paikal-
leen ja poista eristys-
suojanauha.

RU Bcrasste
6atapeliky unu
yoanuTe 3aLuTHyo
130NALMOHHYIO
MONOCKY.

TR Teraziyi diiz ve sag-
lam bir ylizey Uzerine
koyun.

EL Tomobetriote Tn
Cuyapld oe pa
eminedn kat otabepn
emodvela.

DA Stil veegten pa et
jeevnt, fast gulv.

SV Placera vagen pa ett
jamnt och fast under-
lag.

NO Plasser vekten pa et
jevnt og fast under-
lag.

FlI Aseta vaaka tasaiselle
ja tukevalle alustalle.

RU YcrtaHoBuUTb BEChI
Ha NPOYHYI0 POBHYIO
MOBEPXHOCTb.

HU Uzembe helyezés

RO Punerea in functiune

SK Uvedenie do
prevadzky

AR szl

PL Wtozy¢ baterie lub
usuna¢ ochronny
pasek izolacyjny.

CS Vlozte baterii nebo
odstrante izola¢ni
prouzek.

SL Vstavite baterijo ali
odstranite izolirni
za$Citni trak.

HU Helyezze be az ele-
met, vagy tavolitsa el
a szigetelécsikot.

RO Introducerea bateriilor
sau scoaterea benzi-
lor de protectie pentru
izolare.

SK Vlozte batérie alebo
odstrante izolaénu
pasku.

AR a3 a8l el Jan
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PL Ustaw wage na twar-
dym i ptaskim
podtozu.

CS Postavte vahu na
pevny a rovny
podklad.

SL Tehtnico postavite na
¢vrsto podlago oz. tla.

HU Allitsa a mérleget
szilard, vizszintes
fellletre.

RO Asezati cantarul pe o
podea fixa neteda.

SKPostavte vahu
narovny a pevny
podklad.

AR il iaf e ¢l g
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DE Waage ist umschalt-
bar (kg/Ib/st).

EN Scales can be
switched to alterna-

TR Terazi modu degistiri-
lebilir (kg/Ib/st).

EL H Quyapia pmopei va
1ebel oe Aettoupyia

PL Istnieje mozliwo$¢
zmiany jednostek
wagi (kg/Ib/st).

CS Vahu Ize prepinat

tive units of measure- (kg/Ib/st). (kg/Ib/st).
J ment (kg/Ib/st). DA Veegten kan omstilles ~ SL Tehtnico je mo¢
FR La balance est (kg/Ib/st). preklapljati (kg/Ib/st).
réglable (kg/lb/st). SV Vagen gar att stélla HU A mérleg bekapcsol-
o) ES La basculaes om (kg/Ib/st). haté (kg/Ib/st).
conmutable (kg/lb/st). NO Vekten kan stilles om RO Cantarul prezinta
UNIT IT La bilancia & commu- (kg/Ib/st). posibilitatea de
tabile (kg/Ib/st). FI Mittayksikdn voi valita comutare intre trepte
NL De weegschaal is (kg/Ib/st). (kg/Ib/st).
omschakelbaar RU Becbl SKVaha je prepinatelna
(kg/Ib/st). nepeknoyatoTcs (kg/Ib/st).
PT A balanga é comuta- (kg/Ib/st). AR il 5 ¢ judl
vel (kg/lb/st). (kg/lb/st)
2. Wiegen
EN Weighing PT Pesar NO Foreta veiing SL Tehtanje
FR Pesée TR Tartma FI Punnitus HU Mérés
ES Pesado EL Zoywon RU BsseLusaHne RO Cantarire
IT Pesatura DA Vejning PL Wazenie SK Vazenie
NL Wegen SV Vagning CS Vazeni oo
DE Waage betreten. PT Subir para a balanga. PL WejdZ na wage.
EN Step onto the scale. TR Teraziye ¢ikin. CS Stoupnéte si na vahu.
FR Montez sur le pése- EL Aveeite otn Quyapia.  SL Stopite na tehtnico.
personne. DA Treed op pé vaegten. HU Alljon ra a mérlegre.
ES SUbase alabascula. SV Stall dig pa vagen. RO Asezati-va pe cantar.
IT Salire sulla bilancia. NO Ga opp pa vekten. SK Postavte sa na vahu.
NL Stap op de weeg- Fl Astuvaa’alle. AR )5l e il
Quickstart schaal. RU Bcratb Ha Becbl.
DE Stehen Sie wahrend PT N&o se mexadurante  RU Bo Bpems
des Messvorgangs 0 processa de pesa- B3BELLMBAHUSA CTONTE
still! gem! HernoaABYDKHO!

COIC Lo
e e o k

EN Stand still whilst being
weighed!

FR Ne bougez pas pen-
dant la mesure !

ES jDurante el proceso
de medicién perma-
nezca quieto!

IT Restare fermi durante
il processo di pesatu-
ral

NL Sta stil tijldens het
wegen.

TR Tartma esnasinda
hareketsiz durun!

EL XtaBeite akivntog
kata tn dadikacia
pétpnonc!

DA St4 stille under vejnin-
gen!

SV St stilla under mét-
ningen!

NO St3 stille mens veiin-
gen pagar!

Fl Seiso punnituksen
aikana liikkumatta.

PL Podczas wazenia
nalezy sta¢ bez ruchu!

CS Béhem vazeni stijte
tise!

SL Med tehtanjem stojte
mirno!

HU A mérés idején alljon
nyugodtan!

RO In timpul procesului
de masurare stati
nemiscat(a)!

SK Pocas merania stojte
pokojne!

AR i () dlee oL ca
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DE Hinweis: Bei Erst-
benutzung und
Standortwechsel.

EN Note: for first use and
relocation.

FR Remarque : Premiéere
utilisation et change-
ment de place.

ES Indicacién: para
usarla por primera vez
o cambiarla de sitio.

IT Avvertenza: al primo
utilizzo e in caso di
spostamento

NL Aanwijzing: Voor
het eerste gebruik of
verplaatsing.

PT Nota: Para a primeira
utilizagdo e mudanga
do local de utilizago.

TR Not: Ik kullanimda
veya yer degisikligin-
de.

EL Ymoédeign: Kata tnv
TIPWTN XPAoN Kal T
petakivnon.

DA Bemeerk: Ved forste
ibrugtagning og
andring af vaegtens
placering.

SV Anvisning: Vid forsta
anvandningen och vid
platsbyte.

NO Merk: Ved forste-
gangsbruk og ved
flytting av vekten.

FI Neuvo: Ensimmai-
sella kayttokerralla ja
vaa’an siirron jélkeen.

RU Mpumeuanue: Mpu
NEePBOM MCMONb30-
BaHUU 1 U3MEHEHUN
MONIOXKEHNS BECOB.

PL Wskazéwka: przy
pierwszym uzyciu i po
przestawieniu w inne
miejsce.

CS Upozornéni:

V pfipadé prvniho
pouziti a zmény mista.

SL Napotek: Pri prvi
uporabi in menjavi
mesta postavitve.

HU Megjegyzés: elsé
hasznalat / helyvaltoz-
tatas esetén.

RO Indicatie: La prima
utilizare si schimbarea
locatiei.

SK Upozornenie: Pri
prvom pouzivani a
zmene polohy.

AR i daaial Jyl vie 1l )
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3. Fehlermeldung

EN Error messages
FR Messages d’erreur
ES Avisos de errores
IT Messaggi di errore
NL Foutmeldingen

PT Mensagens de erro

TR Hata mesajlar

EL MnvOpata
odpaApdTwv

DA Fejlmeddelelse

SV Felmeddelanden

NO Feilmeldinger

DE Batterie leer

EN Battery empty

FR Batterie vide

ES Pilas agotadas

IT Batterie esauste

NL Batterij leeg

PT Bateria descarregada
TR Pil bos

DE Maximale Tragkraft
Uberschritten

EN Maximum weight
capacity exceeded

FR Poids maximal
dépassé

ES Capacidad de carga
maxima superada

IT Superamento della
portata massima

NL Maximale draagkracht
overschreden

PT Capacidade de carga
maxima ultrapassada

FlI Virheilmoitukset

RU Coo6LieHns 06
oLumbkax

PL Komunikaty btedéw

CS Chybova hlaseni

SL Javljene napake

EL H pmatapia eivat
adela

DA Batteri tomt

SV Batteriet tomt

NO Batteri tomt

Fl Paristo tyhja

RU bBarapeiika
paspsbxeHa

TR Maksimum tasima
kapasitesinin Uizerine
ciktiniz

EL YmépBaon avwtatou
opiou avtoxng

DA Maksimal beerekraft
overskredet

SV Den maximala
barkraften ar
Overskriden

NO Maksimumsvekten er
overskredet

FI Maksimipaino ylittyy

HU Hibajelzések

RO Mesaje de eroare
SK Chybové hlasenie
AR (Laligy

PL Zuzyta bateria

CS Vybité baterie

SL Baterijski vlozki so

prazni

HU Az elem lemeriilt
RO Baterie descarcata
SK Batéria je vybita
AR iaie ld )

RU TMpesbiwweH
MakcUMaribHbIN BEC

PL Przekroczono
maksymalng no$nosé

CS PrekroCeni maximalni
nosnosti

SL Prekoracena je
maksimalna nosilnost

HU Tullépte a maximalis
teherbirast

RO S-a depasit capacita-
tea portanta maxima.

SK Maximalna nosnost
bola prekro¢ena

AR Jeais il i) asll glas
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DE Allgemeine Hinweise

Belastbarkeit betragt max. 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st), Ein-
teilung 50 g (0,1 1b /0,005 st).

Reinigung: Sie kénnen die Waage mit einem ange-
feuchteten, fusselfreien Tuch reinigen. Tauchen Sie die
Waage niemals in Wasser. Splilen Sie sie auch niemals
unter flieBendem Wasser ab.

Schiitzen Sie die Waage vor St6Ben, Feuchtigkeit, Staub,
Chemikalien, starken Temperaturschwankungen, elektro-
magnetischen Feldern und zu nahen W&rmequellen.
Steigen Sie nie einseitig auf den duBersten Rand der
Waage: Kippgefahr!

Halten Sie Kinder vom Verpackungsmaterial fern!

Nicht fur den gewerblichen Einsatz vorgesehen.

Sollten Sie noch Fragen zur Anwendung unserer Gerate
haben, so wenden Sie sich bitte an lhren Handler oder
an den Kundenservice.

Prifen Sie vor jeder Reklamation die Batterien und
wechseln Sie diese ggf. aus.

Reparaturen diirfen nur vom Kundenservice oder autori-
sierten Handlern durchgefiihrt werden.

A Hinweise zum Umgang mit Batterien

e Wenn Flussigkeit aus einer Batteriezelle mit Haut oder
Augen in Kontakt kommt, die betroffene Stelle mit Was-
ser auswaschen und arztliche Hilfe aufsuchen.

Verschluckungsgefahr! Kleinkinder kénnten Batte-
rien verschlucken und daran ersticken. Daher Batterien
fir Kleinkinder unerreichbar aufbewahren!

o Auf Polaritdtskennzeichen Plus (+) und Minus (-) achten.

e \Wenn eine Batterie ausgelaufen ist, Schutzhandschuhe
anziehen und das Batteriefach mit einem trockenen
Tuch reinigen.

e Schitzen Sie Batterien vor UibermaBiger Warme.

Explosionsgefahr! Keine Batterien ins Feuer werfen.

e Batterien diirfen nicht geladen oder kurzgeschlossen
werden.

e Bei langerer Nichtbenutzung des Geréts die Batterien
aus dem Batteriefach nehmen.

¢ Verwenden Sie nur denselben oder einen gleichwertigen
Batterietyp.

e Immer alle Batterien gleichzeitig auswechseln.

e Keine Akkus verwenden!

® Keine Batterien zerlegen, 6ffnen oder zerkleinern.

Batterie Entsorgung
Die verbrauchten, vollkommen entladenen Batterien

missen Sie Uber speziell gekennzeichnete Sammelbe-
halter, Sondermiillannahmestellen oder (iber den
Elektrohdndler entsorgen. Sie sind gesetzlich dazu ver-

pflichtet, die Batterien zu entsorgen.

Diese Zeichen finden Sie auf
Pb Cd Hg

schadstoffhaltigen

Batterien:

Pb = Batterie enthélt Blei,

Cd = Batterie enthélt Cadmium,
Hg = Batterie enthélt Quecksilber

Allgemeine Entsorgung

® |m Interesse des Umweltschutzes darf das Geréat
am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht mit dem Hausmdill
entfernt werden. Die Entsorgung kann tber entspre-
chende Sammelstellen in lhrem Land erfolgen. Entsor-
gen Sie das Gerat gemaB der Elektro- und Elektronik-

Altgeréte EG-Richtlinie - WEEE (Waste Electrical
and Electronic Equipment). Bei Riickfragen wen-
den Sie sich an die fiir die Entsorgung zustén-

X

dige kommunale Behérde. N
Verpackung umweltgerecht entsorgen &)

. . PAP
Garantie/Service

Wir leisten 5 Jahre Garantie ab Kaufdatum fiir Material- und
Fabrikationsfehler des Produktes. Die Garantie gilt nicht:

¢ |m Falle von Schéden, die auf unsachgeméaBer Bedienung
beruhen.

e Fir VerschleiBteile.

¢ Bei Eigenverschulden des Kunden.

¢ Sobald das Gerat durch eine nicht autorisierte Werkstatt
gedffnet wurde.

Die gesetzlichen Gewahrleistungen des Kunden bleiben
durch die Garantie unber(hrt. Fir Geltendmachung eines Ga-
rantiefalles innerhalb der Garantiezeit ist durch den Kunden
der Nachweis des Kaufes zu fiihren. Die Garantie ist inner-
halb eines Zeitraumes von 5 Jahren ab Kaufdatum gegeniiber
der Beurer GmbH, Ulm (Germany) geltend zu machen.

Bitte wenden Sie sich im Falle von Reklamationen an
unseren Service unter folgendem Kontakt:

Service Hotline:

Tel.: +49 (0) 731/ 39 89-144

E-Mail: kd@beurer.de

www.beurer.com

Fordern wir Sie zur Ubersendung des defekten Produktes
auf, ist das Produkt an folgende Adresse zu senden:
Beurer GmbH
Servicecenter
LessingstraBe 10 b
89231 Neu-Ulm
Germany
Irrtum und Anderungen vorbehalten

EN General advice

e Max. capacity 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),

Graduation 50 g (0,1 Ib /0,005 st).
e Cleaning: You can clean the scale with a damp, cloth
using a little washing-up liquid if necessary. Never
immerse the scale in water or rinse it under running
water.
Protect the scale against knocks, damp, dust, chemi-
cals, drastic changes in temperature, electromagnetic
fields and sources of heat that are too near.
Never step onto the outer edge of the scale with one
foot as this could cause the scales to tip!
Keep packaging material away from children!
Not intended for commercial use.
Should you have any questions regarding operation and
usage of our appliances, please contact your local retail-
ers or Customer Service.
Before making a claim, please check the batteries and
replace them if necessary.
Repairs must only be carried out by Customer Services
or authorised suppliers.

A Notes on handling batteries

e [f your skin or eyes come into contact with battery fluid,
flush out the affected areas with water and seek medical
assistance.

Choking hazard! Small children may swallow and
choke on batteries. Store the batteries out of the reach
of small children.



e Observe the plus (+) and minus (-) polarity signs.

e [f a battery has leaked, put on protective gloves and
clean the battery compartment with a dry cloth.

® Protect the batteries from excessive heat.

Risk of explosion! Never throw batteries into a fire.
® Do not charge or short-circuit batteries.
e |f the device is not to be used for a long period, take the
batteries out of the battery compartment.
e Use identical or equivalent battery types only.
e Always replace all batteries at the same time.
* Do not use rechargeable batteries.
* Do not disassemble, split or crush the batteries.

Battery disposal

¢ The empty, completely flat batteries must be disposed
of through specially designated collection boxes, recy-
cling points or electronics retailers. You are legally
required to dispose of the batteries.

¢ The codes below are printed on batter-
ies containing harmful substances:
Pb = Battery contains lead,
Cd = Battery contains cadmium,
Hg = Battery contains mercury

Pb Cd Hg

General disposal

¢ For environmental reasons, do not dispose of
the device in the household waste at the end of
its useful life. Dispose of the unit at a suitable pa—_

local collection or recycling point. Dispose of the
device in accordance with EC Directive - WEEE (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment). If you have any
questions, please contact the local authorities responsi-
ble for waste disposal.

Dispose of packaging in an environmentally
friendly manner.

Warranty/service

In case of a claim under the warranty please contact your

local dealer or the local representation which is mentioned in

the list “service international”.

In case of returning the unit please add a copy of your receipt

and a short report of the defect.

The following warranty terms shall apply:

1. The warranty period for BEURER products is either 5 years
or- if longer- the country specific warranty period from
date of Purchase.

In case of a warranty claim, the date of purchase has to be
proven by means of the sales receipt or invoice.
2. Repairs (complete unit or parts of the unit) do not extend
the warranty period.
3. The warranty shall not be valid for damages because of
a. improper treatment, e.g. nonobservance of the user
instructions.

b. repairs or tampering by the customer or unauthorised
third parties.

c. transport from the manufacturer to the consumer or
during transport to the service centre.

d. The warranty shall not be valid for accessories which are
subject to normal wear and tear (cuff, batteries etc.).

4. Liability for direct or indirect consequential losses caused
by the unit are excluded even if the damage to the unit is
accepted as a warranty claim.

Subject to error and change

&
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FR Conseils d’ordre général

e Résistance jusqu’a 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st), Graduation
509 (0,1 1b /0,005 st).

Nettoyage : Vous pouvez nettoyer le pese-personne a
I'aide d'un chiffon non pelucheux légérement humide.
Ne plongez jamais la balance dans I'eau. Ne la nettoyez
jamais sous I'eau courante.

Protégez la balance contre les coups, I'humidité, la
poussiére, les produits chimiques, les fortes variations
de température, les champs électromagnétiques et les
sources de chaleur trop proches.

Ne vous tenez jamais sur le bord extérieur de la
balance : danger de basculement !

Eloignez les enfants du matériel d’emballage !

Non prévue pour un usage industriel.

Pour toute question concernant I'utilisation de nos
appareils, adressez-vous a votre revendeur ou au ser-
vice apres-vente de.

Avant toute réclamation, vérifiez I'état des batteries et
changez-les le cas échéant.

Seul le service client ou un opérateur autorisé peut pro-
céder a une réparation.

A Remarques relatives aux piles

e Si du liquide de la cellule de pile entre en contact avec
la peau ou les yeux, rincez la zone touchée avec de
|'eau et consultez un médecin.

Risque d‘ingestion ! Les enfants en bas age pour-
raient avaler des piles et s’étouffer. Veuillez donc conser-
ver les piles hors de portée des enfants en bas age !

© Respectez les signes de polarité plus (+) et moins (-).

e Sila pile a coulé, enfilez des gants de protection et net-
toyez le compartiment a piles avec un chiffon sec.

o Protégez les piles d’une chaleur excessive.

Risque d‘explosion ! Ne jetez pas les piles dans le feu.
e Les piles ne doivent étre ni rechargées, ni court-circuitées.
¢ En cas de non utilisation prolongée de I'appareil, sortez

les piles du compartiment a piles.

e Utilisez uniquement des piles identiques ou équivalentes.
e Remplacez toujours I'ensemble des piles simultanément.
o N'utilisez pas d’accumulateur !
e Ne démontez, n’ouvrez ou ne cassez pas les piles.

A Elimination des piles

e Les piles usagées et completement déchargées doivent
étre mises au rebut dans des conteneurs spéciaux ou aux
points de collecte réservés a cet usage ou bien déposées
chez un revendeur d’appareils électriques. L'élimination
des piles est une obligation Iégale qui vous incombe.

¢ Ces pictogrammes se trouvent sur les
piles a substances nocives :

Pb = pile contenant du plomb,
Cd = pile contenant du cadmium,
Hg = pile contenant du mercure.

Pb Cd Hg
Elimination générale
¢ Dans I'intérét de la protection de I'environne-
ment, 'appareil ne doit pas étre jeté avec les E
ordures ménageéres a la fin de sa durée de ser-
vice. L’élimination doit se faire par le biais des
points de collecte compétents dans votre pays. Veuil-
lez éliminer I'appareil conformément a la directive euro-
péenne - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equip-



ment) relative aux appareils électriques et électroniques
usagés. Pour toute question, adressez-vous aux collec-
tivités locales responsables de I’élimination et du recy-
clage de ces produits. N
o

Emballage a trier.
PAP

Garantie/Maintenance

Pour toute demande de garantie, veuillez contacter votre

revendeur local ou la succursale locale (cf. la liste « Service

client a I'international »).

Lorsque vous retournez |‘appareil, assurez-vous d‘y joindre

une copie de votre preuve d‘achat et une bréve description

du défaut.

Les conditions de garantie suivantes s‘appliquent :

. La période de garantie des produits BEURER est de 5 ans
ou, si elle est plus longue, elle est applicable dans le pays
concerné a compter de la date d‘achat.

Pour toute demande de garantie, vous devez prouver la
date d‘achat par une preuve d‘achat ou une facture.
. Les réparations (appareil complet ou piéces détachées) ne
prolongent pas la période de garantie.
3. La garantie n‘est pas valable en cas de dommages dus :
a. a une utilisation inappropriée, par exemple le non-
respect des instructions par Iutilisateur ;

b. a des réparations ou des modifications réalisées par le
client ou par une personne non autorisée ;

¢. au transport du fabricant chez le client ou pendant le
transport jusqu‘au service client ;

d. pour les accessoires soumis a une usure naturelle (bras-
sard, piles, etc.).

. Toute responsabilité liée aux dommages consécutifs
directs ou indirects causés par |‘appareil est exclue méme
si un droit de garantie est reconnu en cas de dommage a
I‘appareil.

e

no

~

Sous réserve d’erreur et de modifications

ES Indicaciones generales

e La capacidad de carga es de max. 180 kg (396 Ib /

28 st), Precision 50 g (0,1 Ib /0,005 st).
e Limpieza: limpie la bascula con un pafio sin pelusas
ligeramente humedecido. No sumerja nunca la balanza,
ni la lave bajo un chorro de agua.
Proteja la bascula de golpes, humedad, polvo, sustan-
cias quimicas, grandes cambios de temperatura, campos
electromagnéticos y de la cercania de fuentes de calor.
Nunca suba por un sélo lado sobre el borde exterior de
la bascula: jpeligro de vuelco!
iMantenga a los nifios alejados del material de embalaje!
Dispositivo no previsto para el uso industrial.
Si todavia tuviese preguntas sobre la utilizacion de
nuestros aparatos, sirvase dirigirse a nuestro represen-
tante o al servicio técnico de.
Antes de cada reclamo controle las pilas y en caso de
que fuese necesario cambielas.
Las reparaciones sélo deben ser realizadas por el servi-
cio al cliente o comerciantes autorizados.

L]

A Indicaciones para la manipulacién de pilas

e En caso de que el liquido de las pilas entre en contacto
con la piel o los ojos, lave la zona afectada con agua y
busque asistencia médica.

iPeligro de asfixia! Los nifios pequefios podrian tra-
garse las pilas y asfixiarse. Guarde las pilas fuera del
alcance de los nifios.
¢ Fijese en los simbolos més (+) y menos (-) que indican
la polaridad.

e Si se derrama el liquido de una pila, péngase guantes
protectores y limpie el compartimento de las pilas con
un pafio seco.

® Proteja las pilas de un calor excesivo.

iPeligro de explosion! No arroje las pilas al fuego.
e Las pilas no se pueden cargar ni cortocircuitar.
e Sino va a utilizar el aparato durante un periodo de
tiempo prolongado, retire las pilas del compartimento.
o Utilice Unicamente el mismo tipo de pila o un tipo equiva-
lente.
e Cambie siempre todas las pilas a la vez.
¢ iNo utilice baterias!
e No despiece, abra ni triture las pilas.

Eliminacion de las pilas

e Las pilas usadas, completamente descargadas, deben
eliminarse a través de contenedores de recogida sefia-
lados de forma especial, los puntos de recogida de
residuos especiales o a través de los distribuidores de
equipos electronicos. Los usuarios estan obligados por
ley a eliminar las pilas correctamente.
Estos simbolos se encuentran en pilas
gue contienen sustancias toxicas:

Pb = la pila contiene plomo,

Cd = la pila contiene cadmio,

Hg = la pila contiene mercurio.

Pb Cd Hg

Eliminacion general

¢ Para proteger el medio ambiente no se debe
desechar el aparato al final de su vida Util junto
con la basura doméstica. Se puede desechar en
los puntos de recogida adecuados disponibles
en su zona. Deseche el aparato segun la Directiva euro-
pea sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electroni-
cos (RAEE). Para mas informacién, péngase en contacto
con la autoridad municipal competente en materia de
eliminacion de residuos. N
o

Elimine el embalaje respetando el medio ambiente.
PAP

Garantia/Asistencia

En caso de reclamaciones en el marco de la garantia dirijase

a su distribuidor local o a la delegacion local (ver lista ,Ser-

vice international®).

Cuando nos envie el aparato, adjunte una copia del recibo de

compra y una breve descripcion del problema.
Se aplican las siguientes condiciones de garantia:
1. El periodo de garantia para productos de BEURER es de 5
afos o, si es superior, se aplica el periodo de garantia vigen-
te en el pais correspondiente a partir de la fecha de compra.
En caso de una reclamacion de la garantia, la fecha de
compra debera demostrarse con el recibo de compra o
una factura.
2. Las reparaciones (todo el aparato o solo algunas piezas)
no hacen que se prolongue el periodo de garantia.
3. La garantia no tiene validez para dafios debidos a
a. Uso indebido, p. gj. si no se siguen las instrucciones de uso.
b. Reparaciones o cambios realizados por el cliente o por
una persona no autorizada.

c. Transporte del fabricante al cliente o durante el transpor-
te al centro de servicio.

d. La garantia no tiene validez para accesorios sometidos
al desgaste habitual (brazalete, pilas, etc.).

4. La responsabilidad por dafos derivados directos o indi-
rectos provocados por el aparato también queda excluida
incluso si se reconoce una reclamacion de la garantia en
caso de dafio del aparato.

Salvo errores y modificaciones



IT Indicazioni generali

Portata max. 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),

Graduazione 50 g (0,1 Ib /0,005 st).

Pulizia: per pulire la bilancia utilizzare un panno legger-
mente inumidito, privo di pelucchi e. Non immergere mai
la bilancia in acqua, né lavarla sotto I'acqua corrente.
Non esporre la bilancia a urti, umidita, polvere, prodotti
chimici, forti sbalzi di temperatura, campi elettromagne-
tici e fonti di calore troppo vicine.

Non salire mai sul bordo esterno della bilancia e solo su
un lato: pericolo di ribaltamento!

Tenere lontani i bambini dal materiale d’imballaggio!
Non adatta all’utilizzo commerciale.

In caso di dubbi o domande circa I'impiego delle nostre
apparecchiature, rivolgersi al rivenditore o al servizio
clienti.

Prima di inoltrare eventuali reclami, testare le batterie e
se necessario sostituirle.

Le riparazioni possono essere effettuate solo dal Servi-
zio clienti o da rivenditori autorizzati.

A Avvertenze sull’'uso delle batterie

¢ Se il liquido della batteria viene a contatto con la pelle e
con gli occhi, sciacquare le parti interessate con acqua
e consultare il medico.

Pericolo d‘ingestione! | bambini possono ingerire
le batterie e soffocare. Tenere quindi le batterie lontano
dalla portata dei bambini!

e Prestare attenzione alla polarita positiva (+) e negativa (-).
e |n caso di fuoriuscita di liquido dalla batteria, indossare
guanti protettivi e pulire il vano batterie con un panno

asciutto.
® Proteggere le batterie dal caldo eccessivo.

Rischio di esplosione! Non gettare le batterie nel fuoco.
e Le batterie non devono essere ricaricate 0 mandate in
cortocircuito.
¢ Qualora I'apparecchio non dovesse essere utilizzato per
un periodo prolungato, rimuovere le batteria dal vano
batterie.
o Utilizzare solo tipologie di batterie uguali o equivalenti.
o Sostituire sempre tutte le batterie contemporaneamente.
* Non utilizzare batterie ricaricabili!
¢ Non smontare, aprire o frantumare le batterie.

Smaltimento delle batterie

¢ Smaltire le batterie esauste e completamente scariche
negli appositi punti di raccolta, nei punti di raccolta per
rifiuti tossici o presso i negozi di elettronica. Lo smalti-
mento delle batterie & un obbligo di legge.
o | simboli riportati di seguito indicano che
le batterie contengono sostanze tossiche:
Pb = batteria contenente piombo
Cd = batteria contenente cadmio
Hg = batteria contenente mercurio.

Pb Cd Hg

Smaltimento in generale
¢ A tutela dell’ambiente, al termine del suo utilizzo

I'apparecchio non deve essere smaltito nei rifiuti
domestici. Lo smaltimento deve essere effettuato
negli appositi centri di raccolta. Smaltire I'appa- —

recchio secondo la direttiva europea sui rifiuti di
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE). Per
eventuali chiarimenti, rivolgersi alle autorita comunali
competenti per lo smaltimento.

Smaltire la confezione nel rispetto dell’ambiente. é(:&)

Garanzia/Assistenza AP
Per rivendicazioni nell‘ambito della garanzia, rivolgersi al
rivenditore locale o alla sede locale (vedere I‘elenco ,Service
international®).

Allegare al reso dell‘apparecchio una copia della prova

d‘acquisto e una breve descrizione del difetto.

Si applicano le seguenti condizioni di garanzia:

1. La garanzia dei prodotti BEURER dura 5 anni oppure, se
pili lunga, fa fede la durata di garanzia valida dalla data di
acquisto di ciascun paese.

In caso di rivendicazioni, la data di acquisto deve essere
dimostrata tramite una prova d‘acquisto o una fattura.
2. La durata della garanzia non viene prolungata da riparazio-
ni (dell‘intero apparecchio o di parti di esso).
3. La garanzia non ha validita per i danni derivanti da
a. Uso improprio, ad es. mancata osservanza delle istruzio-
ni per I‘'uso.

b. Riparazioni o modifiche effettuate dal cliente o da persone
non autorizzate.

c. Trasporto dal produttore al cliente o durante il trasporto
al centro di assistenza.

d. La garanzia non ¢ valida per gli accessori soggetti a
comune usura (manicotto, batterie, ecc.).

4. La responsabilita per danni diretti o indiretti causati
dall‘apparecchio & esclusa se viene riconosciuta una riven-
dicazione della garanzia per il danno dell‘apparecchio.

Con riserva di errori e modifiche

NL Algemene aanwijzingen

¢ De maximale belasting is 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st), Verde-

ling van 50 g (0,1 1b /0,005 st).

Reiniging: de weegschaal kan met een bevochtigde,

pluisvrije doek worden gereinigd. Dompel de weeg-

schaal nooit in water. Spoel hem ook nooit af onder stro-

mend water.

Stel het apparaat niet bloot aan schokken, vochtigheid,

stof, chemische stoffen, sterke temperatuurschomme-

lingen, elektromagnetische velden en warmtebronnen

(ovens, verwarmingselementen).

Stap nooit op één zijde op de buitenste rand van de

weegschaal: Kantelgevaar.

e Houd de verpakkingsmaterialen buiten bereik van kin-

deren.

Niet bedoeld voor commercieel gebruik.

Mocht u nog vragen hebben over de toepassing van

onze toestellen, neemt u contact op met uw handelaar

of met de klantendienst van.

e Controleer voor iedere klacht de batterijen en vervang
deze eventueel.

e Reparaties mogen alleen door de klantenservice of
geautoriseerde handelaars worden uitgevoerd.

Tips voor de omgang met batterijen

¢ Als vloeistof uit een batterijcel in aanraking komt met de
huid of de ogen, moet u de betreffende plek met water
spoelen en een arts raadplegen.

Gevaar voor inslikken! Kleine kinderen kunnen bat-
terijen inslikken, met verstikking als gevolg. Bewaar bat-
terijen daarom buiten het bereik van kleine kinderen!

¢ Neem de aanduiding van de polariteit (plus (+) en min (-) in
acht.

¢ Als er een batterij is gaan lekken, moet u veiligheids-
handschoenen aantrekken en het batterijvak met een
droge doek reinigen.



¢ Bescherm de batterijen tegen overmatige hitte.

Explosiegevaar! Werp batterijen niet in vuur.

¢ Batterijen mogen niet worden opgeladen en niet worden
kortgesloten.

¢ Haal de batterijen uit het batterijvak als u het apparaat
langere tijd niet gebruikt.

o Gebruik alleen hetzelfde of een gelijkwaardig type batterij.

¢ \lervang altijd alle batterijen tegelijk.

¢ Gebruik geen accu’s!

¢ Haal batterijen niet uit elkaar, open ze niet en hak ze niet
in kleine stukken.

A Verwijdering van batterijen

¢ Deponeer de gebruikte, volledig lege batterijen in de
daarvoor specifiek bestemde afvalbakken of bied ze bij
het afvalverwerkingsstation of de elektriciteitszaak aan
als chemisch afval. U bent wettelijk verplicht de batteri-

jen correct te verwijderen.

¢ Deze tekens kunt u aantreffen op
Pb Cd Hg

batterijen met schadelijke stoffen:
A Algemene informatie over verwijdering

Pb = batterij bevat lood
Cd = batterij bevat cadmium
Hg = batterij bevat kwik.

* Met het oog op het milieu mag het apparaat aan
het einde van zijn levensduur niet met het ﬁ
gewone huisvuil weggegooid worden. Het ver- g

wijderen kan via gespecialiseerde verzamel-

punten in uw land gebeuren. Verwijder het apparaat
conform de EU-richtlijn voor afgedankte elektrische

en elektronische apparatuur - WEEE (Waste Electrical
and Electronic Equipment). Voor meer informatie kunt u
contact opnemen met de verantwoordelijke instanties

voor afvalverwijdering in uw gemeente. N
Verpakking overeenkomstig de milieu-eisen &)
verwijderen. Pap
Garantie/service

Neem in geval van garantieclaims contact op met het verko-
oppunt of de vestiging bij u in de buurt (zie de lijst “Service
international”)

Voeg wanneer u het apparaat retourneert een kopie van de

aankoopbon en een korte beschrijving van het defect bij de

retourzending.

De volgende garantievoorwaarden zijn van toepassing:

. De garantietermijn voor producten van BEURER bedraagt
5 jaar of, indien langer, de in het betreffende land geldende
garantietermijn vanaf de aankoopdatum is doorslagge-
vend.

Bij een garantieclaim moet de aankoopdatum worden aan-
getoond door middel van een aankoopbon of een factuur.

. Door reparaties (van het volledige apparaat of delen daar-
van) wordt de garantietermijn niet verlengd.

3. De garantie geldt niet voor beschadigingen als gevolg van

a. oneigenlijk gebruik, bijv. het niet in acht nemen van de
gebruikersinstructies.

b. reparaties of wijzigingen die zijn uitgevoerd door de
klant of onbevoegde personen.

c. het transport van de fabrikant naar de klant of tijdens het
transport naar het servicecenter.

d. De garantie geldt niet voor toebehoren die onderhevig
zijn aan gewone slijtage (manchet, batterijen enz.).

4. De verantwoordelijkheid voor door het apparaat veroor-
zaakte directe of indirecte gevolgschade is ook uitgesloten
als bij beschadiging van het apparaat een garantieclaim
wordt goedgekeurd.

Vergissingen en veranderingen voorbehouden

—_

o
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PT Indicagdes gerais

¢ A capacidade de carga méx. € de 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),
Divisdo minima: 50 g (0,1 Ib /0,005 st).

Limpeza: pode limpar a balanga com um pano himido.
Em caso algum, ponha a balanga dentro de agua e
nunca a lave debaixo de dgua corrente.

Proteja a balanga contra embates, humidade, pd, pro-
dutos quimicos, variagcdes acentuadas de temperatura,
campos electromagnéticos e fontes de calor dema-
siado préximo.

Nunca coloque todo o seu peso sobre o rebordo exte-
rior da balanca: perigo de tombar!

Mantenha as criancas afastadas do material de emba-
lagem!

N&o se destina ao uso comercial.

Se quiser colocar mais alguma questao em relagéo ao
uso dos nossos equipamentos, contacte a loja onde
comprou a balanga ou o servigo de assisténcia a clien-
tes da.

Antes de reclamar, verifique se as baterias estao carre-
gadas e substitua-as, se necessario.

As reparagdes s6 poderao ser efectuadas pelo servigo
de apoio ao cliente ou entao por revendedores autori-
zados.

A Como lidar com as pilhas

e Se ocorrer um contacto do liquido da pilha com a pele ou
os olhos, lave imediatamente as partes afetadas com dgua
e consulte, o mais rapidamente possivel, um médico.

Risco de engolir! As criangas pequenas podem engo-
lir as pilhas acidentalmente e sufocar. Por isso, guarde as
pilhas num local fora do alcance de criangas pequenas!

¢ Atencdo a polaridade correta: positivo (+) e negativo (-).

¢ No caso de uma pilha derramar o seu contetdo, devem
usar-se luvas de protecdo para limpar o compartimento
das pilhas com um pano seco.

¢ Proteja as pilhas de calor excessivo.

Perigo de explosao! Nao deitar pilhas para o lume.

¢ As pilhas ndo podem ser carregadas nem curto-cir-
cuitadas.

¢ No caso de ndo usar o aparelho durante algum tempo,
retire as pilhas do respetivo compartimento.

¢ Use unicamente o tipo de pilha idéntico ou equiparavel.

¢ As pilhas devem ser sempre todas substituidas ao
mesmo tempo.

¢ N&o utilize baterias recarregaveis!

¢ Nao desfaga, ndo abra nem triture as pilhas.

A Eliminacéo de pilhas

¢ Depois de gastas e completamente descarregadas, as
pilhas terdo de ser depositadas nos locais de recolha
proprios (pilhdes) ou entregues em lojas de material elé-
trico. Qualquer pessoa tem a obrigagao de descartar as

pilhas de forma adequada.

e Estes simbolos encontram-se em pilhas
gue contenham substancias nocivas:
Pb = a pilha contém chumbo,

Cd = a pilha contém cadmio,

Hg = a pilha contém mercurio. Pb Cd Hg
A Eliminacéao genérica
¢ Por motivos ecoldgicos, quando estiver

inutilizado, o aparelho ndo pode ser eliminado K

juntamente com o lixo doméstico. A eliminagéo



deverd ser feita através dos respetivos pontos de reco-
Iha existentes no seu pais de residéncia. Elimine o apa-
relho de acordo com a diretiva REEE relativa a residuos
de equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos. Se tiver qual-

quer duvida a este respeito, informe-se junto do servigo
municipal responsavel pelo tratamento de residuos. ./,

Eliminar a embalagem de forma ecoldgica. co

PAP

Garantia/Assisténcia

Para reivindicar quaisquer direitos a garantia legal, contacte

0 seu revendedor local ou a sucursal local (ver lista “Service

international”).

Ao devolver o aparelho, junte uma cépia do comprovativo de

compra e uma breve descri¢do do defeito.

Aplicam-se os seguintes termos de garantia:

1. O prazo de garantia para produtos da BEURER ¢ de 5
anos ou - se for superior — aplicar-se-a o prazo e garantia
valido no respetivo pais, sempre a contar a partir da data
de compra.

Para reivindicar um direito a prestagéo de um servigo ao
abrigo da garantia é indispenséavel comprovar a data de
compra através de um recibo ou uma fatura.

. Qualquer reparacéo efetuada (aparelho completo ou partes
deles) ndo resulta na extensao do prazo de garantia.

3. A garantia legal ndo se aplica a danos causados por

a. tratamento incorreto, p. ex., desrespeito as instrugoes
para o utilizador.

b. reparagdes ou modificagdes por parte do cliente ou
terceiros nd@o autorizados.

c. transporte do fabricante para o cliente ou durante o
transporte para o centro de assisténcia.

d. A garantia legal ndo se aplica a acessdrios sujeitos ao
desgaste normal (bragadeira, pilhas, etc.).

4. A responsabilidade por danos secundérios, causados
direta ou indiretamente, fica excluida, mesmo que seja
admitido um direito a prestacao ao abrigo da garantia por
ter havido um dano.

N

Salvo erros e alteragdes

TR Genel agiklamalar

¢ Yiikleme kapasitesi maks. 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st), Olcek-
lendirme 50 g (0,1 Ib /0,005 st).

Temizleme: Teraziyi, tiy birakmayan nemli bir bez ile
temizleyebilirsiniz. Teraziyi hi¢ bir zaman suya sokmayi-
niz. Teraziyi asla akar suda yilkamayiniz.

Teraziyi darbelerden, nemden, tozdan, kimyasallardan,
asin sicaklik degisikliklerinden, elektromanyetik alanlar-
dan ve ¢ok yakin i1si kaynaklarindan koruyun.

Asla terazinin Uzerine en dis kenarindan ¢ikmayin: Dev-
rilme tehlikesil

Gocuklari ambalaj malzemesinden uzak tutun!

Ticari amagl kullanim igin éngdrilmemistir.
Aletlerimizin kullanimlan hakkinda baska sorulariniz
varsa, saticiniza veya Misteri Servisine bagvurunuz.
Her reklamasyon éncesinde pilleri kontrol edin ve gere-
kirse degistirin.

Tamir islemleri yalnizca misteri servisi veya yetkili sati-
cllar tarafindan yapilabilir.

A Pillerle temas etme durumu igin uyarilar

 Pil hiicresindeki sivi, cilt veya gézlerle temas ettiginde,
ilgili yeri suyla yikayin ve bir doktora basvurun.

Yutma tehlikesi! Kiigiik cocuklar pilleri yutabilir ve
bunun sonucunda bogulabilir. Bu nedenle pilleri, kiiglik
cocuklarin erismeyecegi yerlerde saklayin!

o Arti (+) ve eksi (-) kutup isaretlerine dikkat edin.

e Bir pil aktiginda koruyucu eldiven giyin ve pil bélmesini
kuru bir bezle temizleyin.

e Pilleri asiri istya karsi koruyun.

Patlama tehlikesi! Pilleri atesle atmayin.
e Piller sarj edilmemeli veya kisa devre yaptirimamalidir.
e Cihazi uzun sire kullanmayacaginiz durumlarda pilleri
pil bélmesinden cikarin.
e Yalniz ayni tip veya esdeger tip piller kullanin.
e Her zaman tiim pilleri ayni anda degistirin.
o Sarj edilebilir pil kullanmayin!
e Pilleri pargalarina ayirmayin, agmayin veya parcalamayin.

Pillerin elden ¢ikariimasi

o Kullanilmig, tamamen bosalmis piller 6zel isaretli top-
lama kutularina atilarak, 6zel atik toplama yerlerine
veya elektrikli cihaz saticilarina teslim edilerek bertaraf
edilmelidir. Pillerin bertaraf edilmesi, yasal olarak sizin

sorumlulugunuzdadir.

¢ Bu isaretler, zararl madde igeren pillerin
lizerinde bulunur:
Pb = Pil kursun igeriyor,
Cd = Pil kadmiyum igeriyor,

Hg = Pil civa igeriyor. Pb Cd Hg
Genel bertaraf
® Cevreyi korumak igin, kullanim émrii sona
erdikten sonra cihazi ev atiklariyla birlikte elden

¢ikarmayin. Cihaz, Ulkenizdeki uygun atik top-

lama merkezleri lizerinden bertaraf edilebi-

lir. Cihazi hurda elektrikli ve elektronik esya direktifine

- WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)

uygun olarak bertaraf edin. Bertaraf etme ile ilgili sorula-

rinizi, ilgili yerel makamlara iletebilirsiniz. N
&

Ambalaji cevreye saygili sekilde bertaraf edin. —

Garanti/Servis

Garanti ile ilgili talepleriniz igin bdlgenizdeki yetkili saticiniza

veya bdlgenizdeki subeye basvurun (,Uluslararasi servis*

listesine bakin).

Cihazi geri génderirken faturanizin bir kopyasini ve arizanin

kisa agiklamasini ekleyin.

Asagidaki garanti kosullar gegerlidir:

1. BEURER (irlnlerinin garanti siresi 5 yildir veya — daha uzun
ise - ilgili Ulkede gegerli olan satin alma tarihinden itibaren
garanti stiresi kabul edilir.

Garanti talebinde satin alma tarihi bir satis fisi veya fatura
ile belgelenmelidir.

2. Onarim (cihazin tamami veya pargalari) garanti siiresinin
uzamasini saglamaz.

3. Garanti asagidakiler sonucu olusan hasarlar icin gegerli
degildir:

a. Usulline uygun olmayan kullanim, érn. kullanim
talimatlarina uyulmamasi.

b. Miisteri veya yetkisiz kisiler tarafindan yapilan onarimlar.

c. Ureticiden misteriye nakliye veya servis merkezine nakli-
ye sirasinda olugan hasarlar.

d. Normal yipranmaya ugrayan aksesuarlar (manset, piller
vb.) igin garanti gegerli degildir.

4. Cihaz hasar gérdiigiinde bir garanti talebi kabul edilmesi
durumunda da cihazin neden oldugu dogrudan veya
dolayli netice kabilinden dogan hasarlar igin sorumluluk
Ustlenilmez.

Hata, yanilma ve dedisiklik yapma hakkimiz saklidir
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509 (0,1 1b /0,005 st).

Ka@apiopdg: Mmopeite va kabapioete tn (uyaptd pe
£va LYpPO, XwpIg xvoudia Ttavi. Mn Bubicete ToOTE T
Cuyapld péoa oe vepd oUTE va TNV TIAUVETE TIOTE KATW
ard TPeXOVHEVO VEPOD.

MpootatéPte Tn {Uyapld amod XTumnuara, bypaocia,
OKOVN, XNHIKEG OUaieg, Evtovn evaAhayn Beppokpaciag
Kal KpATAOTE TN HAKPLA amd NAEKTPOpayvnTIKA Tiedia
Kal TtnyEg BeppdtnTag.

2e Kapia Tepimtwon va un otnpifeote oTo eWTEPIKO
aKpo NG Cuyaplag poévo amé Tn pla mevpa: Kivbuvog
avatporig!

Kpatrfiote tn ouokevaoia pakptd arno ta adial

Aev TIpoOopICeTAL YIa ETIAYYEAUATIKI XPrON.

2 TIEPITITWON TIOU EXETE TUXOV EPWTNTELG YIA TN XPrion
TWV CUOKELWV pag, TiapakaAeioBbe v’ amevBuvBeite otnv
uTINPETia TEXVIKAG eUTINPETNONG TTEAATWV Tou Oikou.
Mpotol Tpopeite oe karola katayyeAia, eAEYETE TIG
pmatapieg Kal, av XpelaoTel, QVTIKaTaoTroTE TIG.
ETlIoKEVEG ETIITPETETAL VA TIPAYHATOTIOOUVTAL PHOVOV
amd Tnv uTINPEETia eEUTINPETNONG TIEAATWV I arto e§ou-
0l080TNUEVOUG EPTIOPOUG.

Ymodei€elg yia th Xprion Twv prataplov
o Edv €ABel oe emadn vypd pmatapiag pe To Sépuan Ta
partia, EeTAOVeTe apéowg Pe apbovo vepod Ta onueia
TIOU ETTANYNOQV KAl CUHBOVAELBEITE ApEowE ylaTpod.

Kivduvog katdamoong! Mikpd maudid pmopei va
KataroLy pratapieg Kat va mviyouv. I autd Guldooete
TIG UTtatapieg oe pépog pakpld amé ta madid!

Mpoog€te T orjpavon TG TIOAKOTNTAG OLV (+) Kat peiov (-).

‘Otav pia pratapia xel rapouatdcet Slappor, popeate

TIPOOTATEUTIKA yavTia Kat kaBapiote T BAKN NG pe éva
oTeYVO TTAVL.

Mpoatatelete TG urtatapieg and urepPoAikn Beppotnta.

Kivduvog €kpnéng! Mn pixvete Tiq umatapieg otn
dwtid.
O1 pmatapieg dev emitpénetal va emavadopTtifovTal 1
va BpaxuKuKAWvovTAl.
AV OKOTIEVETE VA N XPNOIHOTIOCETE TN GUCKELN yla
HEYAAO XpOVIKO SIA0TNa, adAPETTE TIG PTtatapieg amnd
™ 6rKn PratapLwy.
Xpnotpotoleite povov tov idlo fi évav t.oodbvapo TuTo
pmarapiag.
AMGACeTe OAeq TIG PTtatapieg Tautoxpova.
Mn xpnoldotoleite emavapopTi{Opeves pmatapiec!
Mnv artoouvappoloyeite, avoiyeTe 1) TeuaxiCeTe TIg
pmatapies.

Anopppn ymataplwv
o O yrtatapieq TIou £X0LV XPNOIHOTIOINBEL Kal £X0uV
ekdopTioTel APWG TIPETEL va ToTtoBeTolvTal
o€ 0IKOAOYIKOUG KAdoUG Ye eldIKA orjpavon i ota
onueia oLUYKEVTPWONG EIBIKWY ATTOPPIMUATWY 1) va
miapadidovral oe epmdPOUG NAEKTPIKWY edWwv. Eicaote
uTTOXPEWEVOL aTtd TN VopoBeaia va GppovTioeTe yla TV

anéppupn Twv PTIaTaplwv.

Autd Ta o0pBoia Bpiokovrtal oTiq
Pb Cd Hg

pmatapieg Tou Tepléxouv PAapepE
oUoieg:

Pb = n ymtatapia mepiéxet poALBSO,
Cd = n pratapia mepLéxel KAdpLo0,
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Hg = n umatapia mepiéxet udpdpyupo.
Kolvag tpotog anéppipng

lMa Adyoug Tipoaotasiag Tou TepIBAAOVTOG, N
OULOKeLN aTo TEAOG TNG Sldpkelag {wig g
Sev eTuTpEMETAL Va amoppirteTal padi ye ta
OlKIaKA amoppipparta. H andppupn pmopei va
TIpaypaToTIolelTal PEoW KATAAANAWY onpeiwv CUANOYAG
0Tn Xwpa oag. ATtoppiTe TN CLOKELR cOdWVA P

TNV odnyia g EK oxetika pe ta amopAnta eldwv

NAEKTPIKOL Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU e€otthiopol — WEEE

(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). Ze

TIEPIMTWON amoplwv, arevBuvBeite otnv appddia yia

TNV anoppLpn SNHOTIK uTtNEESia.

ATIOPPITITETE TN OLOKELAGIA HE OIKOAOYIKO TPOTIO,

OUHDWVO pe TO TIEPIBAANOV.

Eyyonon/Zéppig

e Tepimtwon aflwoewy ota TTAAIoLa TNG EPYOCTACIAKNAG

eyyunong, ameuBuvbeite oTov TOTIKO 0ag £UTIOPO 1 aTNV

TOTTKN avtirtpoowreia (BAETe Aiota ,ZEpPIG dleBvwg”).

Emiouvayte pe Ty emioTpodn TG GUCKELNG Eva

odwroavtiypado g anodeng ayopdg padi e pia oovroun
Tiepypadn g PAAPNG.
loxOouv ot ak6AouBol Gpot EpYOCTATIAKNG £yyONoNG:
1. O xpovog Lox00oG TNG £PYOTTACIAKAG €yyUNONG yia
ipoiovta e BEURER eival 5 xpovia fi — av givat
peyallTepog — avgdvetal cOpdwva e Tov XpAvo Loxuos
TNG EPYOOTACLAKNAG £yyONOnNg, Tou LoxVeL aTnv KABe Xwpa
ard TNV nUepopnvia ayopdg.
¢ Tepimtwon aflwoewy oTa TAAIoLa TNG £PYOCTACIAKAG
€yyunonge, n nUepopnvia ayopdg Teémel va amodelkvoeTal
e TNV anodel&n ayopdg r TiHoASyLo.
. MeTd TG €TIOKEVEG (OMKEG 1) TUNPATIKEG) TNG OUOKELNG Sev
Tapateivetal n 1ox0¢ TG EPYOOTACIAKAG £yyONONG.
. H epyootaatakn eyyunon dev 1oxVel yia BAGBeC Tou
TIPOKUTITOUV Adyw
0. QVTIKAVOVIKOD XELPLOHOU, TL. X. edv 6ev TnpnBolv ot
odnyieg xpriang,

B. emiokeLwy arod TNV TIAEVPA TOU TIEAGTN A aTTo PN
€€oualodoTnpéva atoua,

Y. HETaPOPAG aTtd TOV KATAOKELATTH OTOV TIEAATN 1 KATA
N petadopd oTo KEVTPO OEPPIS.

§. n epyocTaciakr eyyonon dev LoxLeL yia TTapeAKOEVA TIOU
UTTOKeWVTAL 0E PUOIKN PBOPA (HavagTa, uTtatapied K.ATL).

4. ArtokAeietal 1diwg kaBe evBLVN yia Aueaeq A EUpETES

€TakOAoLBEG {NUIEC, TTOU TIPOKAAOUVTAL ATTO Tr) GUOKELN),

otav Adyw PAAPNG TNG CUOKELNG avayvwPLOTOOV a§IWOELG
oTa TAaiola NG £PYOCTACIAKAG £yy0NonG.
Me emigpuraén yia apdAuara kat aldayeg

DA Generelle anvisninger

Baereevnen er maks. 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st), Inddeling
50g(0,11b /0,005 st).

Rengering: Du kan rengere vaegten med en opvredet
fnugfri klud. Veegten ma ikke holdes under vand og ma
aldrig vaskes under rindende vand.

Beskyt veegten mod sted, fugt, stov, kemikalier, steerke
temperatursvingninger, elektromagnetiske felter og for
naere varmekilder.

Sta aldrig op pa den yderste kant af den ene side pa
veegten: Vippefare!

Hold bern pa afstand af emballagematerialet!

Ikke beregnet til erhvervsmaessig brug.

Hvis de har yderligere spargsmal vedr. brugen af vore
vaegte, bedes De henvende Dem til Deres forhandler
eller til kundeservice.

&
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o Kontrollér altid batterierne og udskift dem eventuelt
inden en evt. reklamation.

¢ Reparationer ma kun udferes af kundeservice eller
autoriserede forhandlere.

Henvisning vedrerende batterierne i apparatet

® Hvis vaeske fra cellebatteriet kommer i kontakt med hud
eller gjne, skal det pageeldende sted skylles med vand,
og der skal soges lzege.

Slugningsrisiko! Smabern kan sluge batterier og
blive kvalt. Batterierne skal derfor opbevares utilgeenge-
ligt for smabern.

¢ Folg polaritetsmeerkningerne for plus (+) og minus (-).

¢ Hvis der er labet batterisyre ud af batteriet, skal du tage
beskyttelseshandsker pa og rense batterirummet med
en tor klud.

* Beskyt batterier mod meget hgj varme.

Eksplosionsfare! Kast aldrig batterier ind i ild.
¢ Normale batterier ma ikke oplades eller kortsluttes.
¢ Hvis apparatet ikke skal bruges i leengere tid, skal batte-
rierne tages ud af batterirummet.
¢ Anvend kun de samme eller lignende batterier.
o Alle batterier skal altid udskiftes samtidigt.
¢ Der ma ikke anvendes genopladelige batterier!
o Batterier ma aldrig skilles ad, abnes eller knuses.

Bortskaffelse af batterier
¢ De brugte og komplet afladede batterier skal bortskaf-

fes via de specialkendetegnede batteribeholdere, gen-
brugsplads/miljebil eller via en elektroforhandler. Ifelge
loven er elektroforhandlere forpligtet til at bortskaffe

batterierne.

¢ Skadestofholdige batterier er maerket
Pb Cd Hg

séledes:
Pb = Batteriet indeholder bly,
Cd = Batteriet indeholder kadmium,
Hg = Batteriet indeholder kviksalv.
faldet, nar det skal kasseres. Bortskaffelse kan K
ske pé det pagaeldende lokale indsamlingssted., ™=
Apparatet skal bortskaffes i henhold til EU-direktivet
vedrarende elektronisk affald - WEEE (Waste Electrical
and Electronic Equipment). Henvend dig til din kom-
munes tekniske forvaltning, hvis du har andre spergsmal.
Emballagen skal bortskaffes p& miljovenlig vis. é?f)

Garanti/service PAP
| tilfeelde af krav i forbindelse med garantien bedes du
henvende dig til din lokale forhandler eller det lokale
kontor (se listen "International service”).
Nar du returnerer apparatet, skal du vedlaegge en kopi af
kvitteringen og en kort beskrivelse af defekten.
Folgende garantibestemmelser er geeldende:
1. Garantien for produkter fra BEURER geelder i 5 ér,
eller - hvis den er leengere - i henhold til den geeldende
garantiperiode i det pageeldende land fra kebsdatoen.
| tilfeelde af at der stilles krav inden for garantien, skal
kebsdatoen dokumenteres i form af en kvittering eller
en faktura.
2. Garantiperioden bliver ikke forleenget i forbindelse med
reparationer (af hele apparatet eller dele deraf).
3. Garantien daekker ikke skader, der skyldes

Generel bortskaffelse

Med henblik p& at beskytte miljoet mé apparatet
ikke bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaf-

a. forkert anvendelse, f.eks. manglende overholdelse af
betjeningsvejledningen.

b. reparationer eller endringer, som kunden eller ikke-
autoriserede personer har udfert.

c. transport fra producenten til kunden eller under
transporten til servicecentret.

d. garantien geelder ikke for tilbeher, som nedslides ved
normal brug (manchetter, batterier osv.).

4. Erstatningskrav for falgeskader, der direkte eller indi-
rekte skyldes apparatet, udelukkes ogsa, hvis garantien
daskker en skade pa apparatet.

Der tages forbehold for fejl og senringer

SV Allménna anvisningar

o Kapacitet max. 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st), Noggrannhet

50g(0,11b /0,005 st).

Rengoring: Du kan rengra vagen med en fuktad, ludd-

fri trasa. Sank aldrig ner vagen i vatten. Spola aldrig av

den under rinnande vatten.

Skydda vagen mot stétar, fukt, damm, kemikalier, kraf-

tiga temperaturvéxlingar, elektromagnetiska falt och

alltfér nara varmekallor.

Trampa aldrig pé den yttersta kanten pa ena sidan av

vagen: Risk att den tippar!

Hall barn borta fran forpackningsmaterialet!

Ej avsedd for yrkesmassig anvandning.

Skulle du ha ytterligare fragor om anvandningen av

varar produkter, kontakta din aterforsaljare eller kund-

service.

Testa alltid batterierna och byt vid behov ut dem fore en

eventuell reklamation.

o Reparationer far endast utféras av var kundservice eller
vara auktoriserade aterforséljare.

A Anvisningar fér hantering av batterier

e Om vétska fran en battericell kommer i kontakt med hud
eller 6gon ska det berdrda stallet skéljas med rikliga
méangder vatten. Uppsok lakare.

Risk for svaljning! Sma barn kan svalja batterier, vil-
ket kan orsaka kvavning. Férvara darfor batterier oat-
komligt for sma barn!

o L agg marke till polsymbolerna plus (+) och minus (-).

* Om ett batteri lacker ska batterifacket rengéras med en
torr trasa. Skyddshandskar ska béras vid rengéringen.

o Utsatt inte batterierna fér hdga temperaturer.

Risk for explosion! Kasta inte batterier i ppen eld.
o Batterier far inte laddas upp eller kortslutas.
* Om produkten inte ska anvéndas under langre tid ska

batterierna tas ut fran batterifacket.

¢ Anvénd enbart samma eller en motsvarande batterityp.
® Byt ut alla batterier samtidigt.
¢ Anvénd inte uppladdningsbara batterier!
e Batterierna fér inte 6ppnas eller tas isar.

Batteriatervinning
¢ De forbrukade, helt urladdade batterierna ska kasseras

separat i speciellt mérkta insamlingsbehallare eller lam-
nas tillbaka till affaren. Batterier ska enligt lag kasseras

pé sarskilt vis.

¢ Foljande teckenkombinationer
Pb Cd Hg

férekommer pa batterier som innehaller
skadliga @mnen:

Pb = batteriet innehaller bly

Cd = batteriet innehaller kadmium

Hg = batteriet innehaller kvicksilver.




A Allmént om avfallssortering

Nér produkten har tjanat ut far den av hansyn till

miljon inte sléngas bland det vanliga

hushéllsavfallet. Ldmna den i stallet till en —

atervinningscentral. Produkten ska avyttras i enlighet

med EG-direktivet om avfall som utgérs av eller innehal-

ler elektriska eller elektroniska produkter - WEEE. Om

du har fragor som rér avfallshantering kan du vénda dig

till ansvarig kommunal myndighet. N

Avfallssortera férpackningen pa ett miljovanligt satt.
PAP

Garanti/service

Kontakta din lokala aterforsaljare eller filial om du har fragor

inom ramen for garantin (se listan "Service International”).

Bifoga en kopia av kvittot och en kort beskrivning av felet om

du skickar tillbaka varan.

Det géller foljande garantivillkor:

1. Garantitiden for produkter fran BEURER 4r 5 &r eller - om
léngre - &r det den garantitid som géller i respektive land
som galler fran inképsdatum.

Vid ett garantiansprak maste ink6psdatum kunna styrkas
med ett kvitto eller en faktura.
2. Garantitiden forléngs inte vid reparationer (hela produkten
eller delar av den).
3. Garantin géller inte skador som uppstar vid
a. Felaktig behandling, t.ex. om bruksanvisningen inte
foljs.

b. Reparationer eller &ndringar som utférs av kunden eller
obehdrig person.

c. Transport fran tillverkaren till kunden eller under trans-
porten till servicecentret.

d. Garantin géller inte tillbehdr, som slits naturligt (man-
schetter, batterier etc.).

4, Skadestéandskrav for folidskador som orsakats direkt eller
indirekt av produkten utesluts ocksa, &ven om skador pa
produkten som tacks av garantin uppstar.

Med reservation for fel och &ndringar

NO Generelle merknader

o Vekten maler opptil 180 kilo (396 Ib / 28 st) i 50 grams
(0,1 Ib /0,005 st) intervall.

¢ Reinigung: Du kan rengjore skalaen med en fuktig klut.
Aldri dypp vekten i vann. Vekten skal heller aldri skylles
under rennende vann.

o Beskytt vekten mot stet, fuktighet, stov, kiemikaler,
kraftige temperatursvingninger, elektromagnetiske felt
og for neert plasserte varmekilder.

o Tra aldri ytterst pa den ene siden av vekten: Vekten kan
velte!

e Barn ma holdes unna emballasjematerialet!

o \ekten er kun ment for personlig bruk, og er ikke tiltenkt
for medisinsk eller yrkesmessig bruk!

o Hvis du har andre spersmal angaende bruken av et av
vare produkter, kan du henvende deg til forhandleren
din eller kundeservicen.

e Test/bytt ut batteriene for du foretar en reklamasjon.

e Reparasjoner skal kun utferes av kundeservice eller en
autorisert forhandler.

A Instruksjoner for bruk av batterier

o Hvis vaeske fra en battericelle kommer i kontakt med
hud eller gyne, ma det berarte omradet skylles med
vann og lege oppsekes umiddelbart.

. A Fare ved svelging! Smabarn kan svelge batteriene
og kveles. Oppbevar derfor batteriene utilgjengelig for
smabarn!

Veer oppmerksom pa polindikatorene pluss (+) og minus (-).
Huvis et batteri lekker, m& du bruke vernehansker og
rengjore batterirommet med en torr klut.

Beskytt batteriene mot for sterk varme.

Eksplosjonsfare! Ikke kast batterier pa &pen ild.
Batteriene ma ikke lades opp eller kortsluttes.
Ta batteriene ut av batterirommet hvis apparatet ikke
skal brukes pa en stund.
Bruk bare den samme eller en tilsvarende batteritype.
Skift alltid ut alle batteriene samtidig.
Ikke bruk oppladbare batterier!
Ikke demonter, apne eller knus batterier.

A Avhending av batterier
o De utbrukte, helt utladete batteriene ma kasseres via spe-

sielle godkjente samlebeholdere, mottak for spesialavfall
eller via den elektriske forretningen. Du er lovmessig forplik-
tet til & kaste batteriene pa en miligmessig forsvarlig mate.

¢ Disse tegnene finnes pa batterier som

inneholder skadelige stoffer:
Pb Cd Hg

Pb = batteriet inneholder bly,
Cd = batteriet inneholder kadmium,
Hg = batteriet inneholder kvikksolv.

A Generell avfallsbehandling

¢ Av hensyn til miljget skal det kasserte apparatet
ikke kastes sammen med vanlig husholdningsav-
fall. Kassering skal skje via aktuelle oppsamlings-
punkter. Apparatet skal avhendes i henhold til
WEEE-direktivet om elektrisk og elektronisk avfall - WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment). Ved spors-
mal ma du henvende deg til ansvarlige kommunale myn-
digheter. oY%

Avhend emballasjen miljeriktig. E:P

Garanti/service

| forbindelse med garantikrav ma du henvende deg til for-

handleren eller det lokale datterselskapet (se listen ,Service

international®).

Ved retursending av apparatet mé du legge ved en kopi av

kjopskvitteringen og en kort beskrivelse av defekten.

Folgende garantibetingelser gjelder:

1. Garantien for produkter fra BEURER er 5 ar - eller lengre,
og i sistnevnte tilfelle er gjeldende nasjonale garanti fra
kiopsdato avgjerende.

Ved et forsikringskrav ma kjopsdatoen dokumenteres med
en kjopskvittering eller en faktura.
2. Garantien forlenges ikke ved reparasjoner (fullstendig
apparat eller deler av dette).
3. Garantien gjelder ikke for skader som oppstar ved
a. Ikke-forskriftsmessig bruk, for eksempel manglende
overholdelse av bruksanvisningen.

b. Reparasjoner eller forandringer utfert av kunden eller
uautoriserte personer.

c. Transport fra produsenten til kunden eller under transport
til servicesenteret.

d. Forsikringen gjelder ikke for tilbeher som er utsatt for
vanlig slitasje (mansjett, batterier osv.).

4. Ansvar for direkte eller indirekte felgeskader pa grunn av
apparatet er derfor utelukket, ogsa nar skaden pa appara-
tet godkjennes som garantikrav.

Med forbehold om evt. feil og endringer




Fl Yleisid ohjeita

Kantavuus enintdan 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st), Nayttovali
509 (0,11b /0,005 st).

Puhdistus: Voit puhdistaa vaa'an kostutetulla, nukkaa-
mattomalla liinalla. Ald koskaan upota vaakaa veteen.
Ala koskaan huuhtele vaakaa juoksevan veden alla.
Suojaa vaaka iskuilta, kosteudelta, pélylta, kemikaa-
leilta, voimakkailta lampétilanvaihteluilta, elektromag-
neettisilta kentilté ja suorilta lAmmonlahteilta.

Seiso aina keskella vaakaa, ala vain toisella reunalla:
kaatumisvaara!

Ala jata pakkausmateriaalia lasten ulottuville!

Laite on tarkoitettu vain yksityiseen kayttoon.

Jos haluatte kysya lisa4 laitteemme soveltamisesta,
kaanny myyjan tai asiakaspalvelun puoleen.

Ennen reklamaation tekemista tarkista ensin paristot ja
vaihda ne tarvittaessa.

Korjauksia saa tehda vain asiakaspalvelu tai valtuutettu
myyja.

A Paristojen kasittelyyn liittyvét ohjeet

¢ Jos paristosta vuotava neste joutuu kosketuksiin ihon
tai silmien kanssa, huuhtele altistunut kohta vedella ja
hakeudu laékariin.

Tukehtumisvaara! Pieni lapsi saattaa nielaista paris-
ton ja tukehtua. Sailyta siksi paristot pienten lasten ulot-

tumattomissa!

e Tarkista napaisuusmerkinnat plus (+) ja miinus (-).

¢ Jos paristosta on vuotanut nestetta, kaytd suojakésine-
it4 ja puhdista paristokotelo kuivalla liinalla.

o Al3 altista paristoja liialliselle [ammodlle.

Réjahdysvaara! Paristoja ei saa heittaa tuleen.
e Paristoja ei saa ladata tai kytked oikosulkuun.
e Poista paristot paristokotelosta, jos laitetta ei kdyteta
pitk&an aikaan.
o Kaytd aina samanlaisia tai samantyyppisid paristoja.
¢ Vaihda kaikki paristot aina samanaikaisesti.
o Ala kayta ladattavia paristoja!
¢ Paristoja ei saa purkaa, avata tai rikkoa.

A Paristojen havittdminen

o Havita kaytetyt, taysin tyhjat paristot viemalla ne pai-
kalliseen paristonkeréys- tai ongelmajatepisteeseen tai
toimittamalla ne elektroniikkaliikkeeseen havitettaviksi.
Laki edellyttaa, ettd paristot havitetdan asianmukaisella
tavalla.

¢ Ympéristélle haitallisissa paristoissa on
seuraavia merkintoja:
Pb = paristo siséltaa lyijya,
Cd = paristo siséltad kadmiumia,
Hg = paristo sisdltaa elohopeaa. Pb Cd Hg

A Laitteen havittdminen

saa ymparistosyisté hévittaa tavallisen

kotitalousjatteen mukana. Havita kaytosta
poistettu laite viemalla se asianmukaiseen
kerdys-ja kierratyspisteeseen. Laite tulee havittdd EU:n

¢ Kun laitteen kéytt6ikéd on paattynyt, laitetta ei ﬁ

antaman sahko- ja elektroniikkaromua koskevan WEEE-

direktiivin (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)
mukaisesti. Saat lisétietoja paikallisilta jatehuoltovira-
nomaisilta.
Havitd pakkaus ympaéristod saastaen. &
PAP
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Takuu/huolto

Ota takuuta koskevissa vaatimuksissa yhteytta paikalliseen

jalleenmyyjadn tai toimipisteeseen (katso luettelo Service

international).

Liité laitteen palautusléhetykseen kopio ostotositteesta seka

lyhyt kuvaus laitteen viasta.
Noudatamme seuraavia takuuehtoja:
1. BEURER-tuotteiden takuuaika on voimassa ostopdivésta
lukien 5 vuotta. Takuuajan ollessa pidempi se vastaa
kussakin maassa voimassa olevaa takuuaikaa.
Takuuvaatimuksen yhteydessé ostopéiva on osoitettava
ostotositteella tai laskulla.
2. Korjaukset (laite kokonaisuudessaan tai laitteen osat) eivat
pidenna takuuaikaa.
3. Takuu ei kata vahinkoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet
a. epdasianmukaisesta kaytosta (esim. kéyttéohjeen
noudattamatta jattamisestd)

b. asiakkaan tai valtuuttamattoman henkilén tekemisté
korjauksista tai muutoksista

c. kuljetettaessa tuotetta valmistajalta asiakkaalle tai
huoltopisteeseen.

d. Takuu ei kata lisdosia, jotka ovat alttiita yleiselle kulumi-
selle (mansetit, paristot jne.).

4. Vastuu laitteen aiheuttamista suorista tai epasuorista valil-
lista vahingoista paattyy myds silloin, kun vahingoittunutta
laitetta koskeva takuuvaatimus on hyvéksytty.

Virheet ja muutokset mahdollisia.

RU O6wwme ykazaHus

* MakcumanbHas Harpy3ka cocTaensiet 180 kr (396 Ib /
28 st), Liena penetns 50 r (0,1 Ib /0,005 st).

OuucTka: 1151 04NCTKI BECOB VCMONb3YITE BNAXHYIO
6e3BOpCcoBYi0 candeTky. He okyHaiiTe BECbI B BOY.
Hukorga He MoiiTe BeCbl Nof, NPOTOYHON BOAON.

Bechbl cnegyeT npefoxpaHsTh OT yAapoB, BNXKHOCTH,
MblNK, XMMIUKATOB, CUIbHbIX KONebaHuii TemnepaTypsl,
3NEKTPOMArHUTHbIX MOMEN U He yCTaHaBNMBaTb NX
BONN3M NCTOYHNKOB Tenna.

Hukorpga He BCTaBaiiTe Ha ofinH Kpaii Becos: Onac-
HOCTb OMNpOoKUAbIBaHNS!

He paBaiiTe ynakoBo4HbIn MaTepuan getsm!

He npepHa3sHayeHbl Ans KOMMEPYECKOro UCMONb30Ba-
HUS.

Ecnu y Bac umetotcs Bonpockl 06 MCnonb3oBaHnm
Hallero npubopa, obpallanTech, Noxanyncra, K
Batuemy npogasLy i B CEpBUCHYIO CyXOY.

lNepepn 3asBneHeM NPeTeH3nit NPoBePLTE U NPK HEo6-
XO[MMOCT 3aMeHuUTe 6aTaperiku.

PeMOHT [omKeH Npou3BOAUTLCS TONBKO CEPBYCHON
cny>x601 UM aBTOPN30BaHHbLIMY TOPrOBLIMM NPEACTa-
BUTENAMMU.

AOGpameHue C aneMeHTaMu NUTaHus

© [1pu nomagaHny XXNAKOCTU U3 aKKyMyNsiTopa Ha KXy i
B rNasa Heo6X0aMMO NPOMbITb COOTBETCTBYHOLLNI Y4aCTOK
6OMbLLIM KONN4YECTBOM BOAbI M 06PATUTLCS K BpaYy.

OnacHoCTb NpornaTbiBaHUs MenKux YyacTen!
ManeHbKkue feTy MoryT MpornoTuTb 6aTapeiku 1 noaa-
BUTbCS UMW [Mo3TOMy 6aTapeiikit HEO6XOAMMO XPaHUTb
B HEJOCTYNHOM Anist AeTel mecTe!

e Ob6palyaiiTe BHMMaH1e Ha 0603Ha4YeH1e NONSPHOCTY:
noc (+) U MURYC (-).

o Ecnn 6aTapeiika notekna, 04UCTUTE OTAENEHNe ANs
6aTapeek cyxol candeTkoii, HageB 3aluTHbIe nepyaTki.

o 3awmwaiite 6aTapeiikv OT YpE3MEPHOro BO3ALACTBUS Tenna.
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A OnacHocTb B3pbiBa! He 6pocalite 6atapeiiki B OroHb.

* He 3apskaiite 1 He 3aMblkaiiTe 6aTapenkn HaKopOoTKO.

e Ecnu npu6op pnTensHoe BPeMs He MCMOMb3YeTCs,
U3BMEKMTE N3 HEro BaTapeiku.

® icnonb3yiite 6aTapeiikit TONbKO OAHOMO TUMa U pas-
HOLIEHHBIX TUMOB.

© 3ameHsiiTe Bce 6aTapeiikn cpasy.

® He ucnonbayiite nepesapshkaemble akkymynsTopbi!

® He pasbupalite, He OTKpbIBaliTe 1 He pa3buBaiiTe 6aTta-
peviku.

A Yrunusaums 6atapeek

Bbi6pacbiBaiiTe CNONb30BaHHbIE, MONHOCTbLIO pa3psi-
XKeHHble 6aTapeiikv B cnewmnanbHble KOHTEHepsbI, caa-
BaliTe B MyHKTbI NpYema CrneLoTXo40B U B MarasuHbl
3NeKTPOo06OPYAOBaHNS. 3aKoH 0653bIBaET NoNb30BaTe-

nein o6ecneynTb yTUnm3aumnio 6atapeek.

CnepytoLLyie 3HaKy NMpeaynpexpatoT o
Pb Cd Hg

Hann4mm B 6aTtapeiikax TOKCU4HbIX
BELLIECTB:

Pb = cBuHeL,

Cd = kagmun,

Hg = pTyTb.

O6was yTunusauyms

® B yHTepecax 3alnTbl OKpY>KatoLLen cpepbl
M0 OKOHYaHWN cpoka cny6bl cnegyet
YTUNM3MPOBaTb NPUGOP OTAENBHO OT GbITOBOTO
Mycopa. YTuansaums [omkHa Npor3BoanTLCA Yepes
COOTBETCTBYIOLLME MYyHKTbI cO0pa B Baluen ctpaHe.
Mpubop cnepyeT yTvnn3npoBaTh cornacHo [upekTuse
EC no otxopam aneKkTpu4ecKoro u aNeKTPOHHOro
o6opynosaHust - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electro-
nic Equipment). B cny4yae Bonpocos obpatuaiitech B
MECTHYI0 KOMMYHaSbHYIO Cy>KOY, OTBETCTBEHHYIO 3a
YTUNN3aLMIO OTXOL0B.

YTUnn3npoBaTb ynakoBKy B COOTBETCTBUM C

npeanncaHnsMmn No oxpaHe OKpyKatoLLen cpefpbl.

FapaHTus/cepBuUCHOe 06CnyXuUBaHNe

Bonee nogpo6Has nHdopmaLys no rapaHTm/cepsucy Haxo-
LMTCS B rapaHTUAHOM/CEPBUCHOM TanoHe, KOTOPbI BXOAUT B
KOMMEKT NOCTaBKMU.

&

PAP

Bo3MOXHbI OLLMOKIN 1 NUBMEHEHNS

PL Wazne wskazowki

Maksymalne obcigzenie wynosi 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),
Doktadnos¢ 50 g (0,1 Ib /0,005 st).

Czyszczenie: do czyszczenia wagi nalezy uzywac
lekko wilgotnej, nie pozostawiajacej wtokien szmatki.
Nigdy nie wolno zanurzaé wagi w wodzie.

Wage nalezy chronié¢ przed wstrzasami, wilgocia,
kurzem, chemikaliami, duzymi wahaniami temperatury
oraz polami elektromagnetycznymi. Urzadzenie nie
powinno znajdowacé sie zbyt blisko Zrédet ciepta.

Nie wolno stawac z jednej strony na krawedzi wagi -
waga moze sie przechylié!

Opakowanie nalezy trzymac z dala od dzieci!

Waga nie jest przeznaczona do uzytku komercyjnego.
W przypadku dalszych pytan dotyczacych stosowania
naszych urzadzen prosimy o zwrdcenie sie do sprze-
dawcy lub dziatu obstugi klienta firmy.

Przed ztozeniem reklamaciji nalezy zawsze sprawdzi¢
baterie i w razie potrzeby je wymieni¢.
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o Naprawy moga by¢ przeprowadzane tylko przez serwis
producenta lub autoryzowanego dystrybutora.

A Wskazowki dotyczace postepowania z bateriami

o Jesli dojdzie do kontaktu elektrolitu ze skorg lub oczami,
nalezy przemy¢ dane miejsce woda i skontaktowac sie
7 lekarzem.

Istnieje niebezpieczenstwo potknigcia! Mate dzieci
mogtyby potkna¢ baterie i sie nimi udusi¢. Dlatego bate-
rie nalezy przechowywac w miejscach niedostepnych
dla dzieci.

o Nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage na znak polaryzacii plus (+) i minus (-).

o Jesli z baterii wyciekt elektrolit, nalezy zatozy¢ reka-
wice ochronne i wyczysci¢ przegrode na baterie sucha
szmatka.

o Baterie nalezy chroni¢ przed nadmiernym dziataniem
wysokiej temperatury.

Zagrozenie wybuchem! Nie wrzucac baterii do ognia.
¢ Nie wolno tadowaé ani zwiera¢ baterii.
e W przypadku niekorzystania z urzadzenia przez dtuzszy
czas wyjac baterie z przegrody.
* Nalezy uzywac tylko tego samego lub réwnowaznego
typu baterii.
e Zawsze nalezy wymienia¢ jednoczesnie wszystkie baterie.
¢ Nie nalezy uzywa¢ akumulatoréw!
e Nie wolno rozmontowywac, otwiera¢ ani rozdrabnia¢ baterii.

Utylizacja baterii
e Zuzyte, catkowicie roztadowane baterie nalezy wyrzucac

do oznakowanych specjalnie pojemnikéw zbiorczych,
przekazywac¢ do punktow zbiérki odpadéw specjalnych
lub do sklepu ze sprzetem elektrycznym. Uzytkownik jest
zobowigzany do utylizacji baterii zgodnie z przepisami.

* Na bateriach zawierajgcych szkodliwe

zwiazki znajduja sie nastepujace ozna-
Pb Cd Hg

czenia:

Pb = bateria zawiera otéw,
Cd = bateria zawiera kadm,
Hg = bateria zawiera rteé.

Ogdlna utylizacja

e Ze wzgledu na ochrone $rodowiska po
zakonczeniu uzytkowania urzadzenia nie wolno
wyrzuca¢ z odpadami domowymi. Utylizacje
nalezy zleci¢ w odpowiednim punkcie zbidrki
w danym kraju. Urzadzenie nalezy zutylizowac zgod-
nie z dyrektywa o zuzytych urzadzeniach elektrycznych
i elektronicznych - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Elec-
tronic Equipment). W razie pytan nalezy zwrécic¢ sie do
odpowiedniej instytucji odpowiedzialnej za utylizacje.

Opakowanie zutylizowa¢ w sposéb przyjazny dla é,:\')

Srodowiska. e

Gwarancja/serwis

W przypadku roszczen z tytutu gwarancji nalezy zwrdcic

sie do miejscowego dystrybutora lub partnera (patrz lista

»Service international”).

Przy odsyice urzadzenia nalezy zataczy¢ kopie dowodu

zakupu i krétki opis usterki.

Obowiazuja nastepujace warunki gwarancji:

1. Okres gwarancji na produkty firmy BEURER wynosi 5 lat lub,
jesli jest dtuzszy, obowigzuje w danym kraju od daty zakupu.
W przypadku roszczen z tytutu gwarancji konieczne jest
potwierdzenie daty zakupu przez okazanie dowodu zakupu
lub faktury.



2. Naprawy (catego urzadzenia lub jego czesci) nie
przedtuzaja okresu gwarancyjnego.

3. Gwarancja nie obowigzuje w przypadku uszkodzer
powstatych w nastepujacych okoliczno$ciach:

a. Z powodu niewtasciwego uzytkowania, np. nieprzestrze-

gania instrukcji obstugi.

b. W wyniku napraw lub modyfikacji wykonanych przez
klienta lub osoby nieupowaznione.

¢. Podczas transportu od producenta do klienta lub pod-
czas transportu do Servicecenter.

d. Ponadto nie obejmuje akcesoriéw dostarczonych z
urzadzeniem, ktdre ulegajag regularnemu zuzyciu.

4, Odpowiedzialno$¢ za szkody bezposrednio lub posrednio
spowodowane przez urzadzenie jest wykluczona takze

wtedy, gdy w przypadku jego uszkodzenia uznane zostanie

roszczenie z tytutu gwarancii.

Zastrzega sie mozliwos¢ zmian lub pomytki

CS Obecné pokyny

e Zatizitelnost je max. 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st), Déleni 50 g
(0,11b /0,005 st).

o Cisténi: Vahu mUzete Cistit navih¢enou utérkou nepou-
Stéjici viakna. Nikdy neponorujte vahy do vody. Nikdy je
také neoplachujte pod tekouci vodou.

a blizkymi tepelnymi zdroji.

Nestoupejte z jedné strany na samy okraj vahy: nebez-
peci prevrhnuti!

Obalovy materidl udrzujte mimo dosah détil

Neni uréeno pro komeréni pouZiti.

Pokud budete mit dal$i dotazy k pouzivani nasich pi-
strojd, obratte sa prosim na Vaseho prodejce nebo na
zakaznicky servis.

Pfed kaZzdou reklamaci nejdfive zkontrolujte baterie a
pripadné je vymérite.

Opravy mohou provadét jen zakaznické servisy nebo
autorizovani obchodnici.

Pokyny pro zachazeni s bateriemi

¢ Pokud by se tekutina z ¢lanku baterie dostala do kon-
taktu s pokozkou nebo oc¢ima, oplachnéte postizené
misto vodou a vyhledejte Iékare.

Nebezpedéi spolknuti! Malé déti by mohly baterie
spolknout a udusit se. Baterie proto uchovavejte mimo
dosah déti!

 Dbejte na oznaceni polarity plus (+) a minus (-).

¢ Pokud baterie vyteCe, pouZijte ochranné rukavice a
vyCistéte prihradku na baterie suchou utérkou.

e Chrarite baterie pfed nadmérnym teplem.

Nebezpedéi vybuchu! Baterie nevhazujte do ohné.
¢ Baterie nesmi byt nabijeny nebo zkratovany.
¢V pfipadé, Ze nebudete pfistroj del$i dobu pouzivat,
vyjméte baterie z pfihradky.
¢ Pouzivejte stejny nebo rovnocenny typ baterii.
¢ \/lyménuijte vzdy vSechny baterie zaroven.
¢ Nepouzivejte dobijeci akumulatory!
¢ Baterie se nesmi rozebirat, otevirat nebo drtit.

A Likvidace baterii

¢ Pouzité, zcela vybité baterie se likviduji prostfednictvim
speciélné oznacenych sbérnych nadob, ve sbérnach
pro zvlastni odpady nebo u prodejc elektrotechniky.
Podle zékona jste povinni baterie likvidovat.

Vahu chrarnte pred nérazy, vihkosti, prachem, chemikali-
emi, silnymi teplotnimi vykyvy, elektromagnetickymi poli
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* Na bateriich s obsahem Skodlivych latek se nachazeji
nasledujici znacky:

Pb = baterie obsahuje olovo,
Cd = baterie obsahuje kadmium,
Hg = baterie obsahuije rtut.
A Obecna likvidace Pb Cd Hg

e \/ zajmu ochrany Zivotniho prostredi
nelze pfistroj po ukonéeni jeho Zivotnosti likvidovat
spolu s doméacim odpadem. Likvidace se musi
provést prostrednictvim pfislusnych sbérnych
mist ve vasi zemi. Pristroj zlikvidujte podle —
smérnice o odpadnich elektrickych a elektro-
nickych zafizenich (OEEZ). Pokud mate otazky, obratte
se na pfislusny komundlni Grad, ktery ma na starosti lik-
vidaci. N

Obal zlikvidujte ekologicky. 29

Zaruka/servis ad

Pi uplatiiovani narokd z odpovédnosti za vady se obratte na

mistniho prodejce nebo mistni pobocku (viz seznam ,Service

international®).

Pfi zasilani pfistroje pfilozte kopii dokladu o koupi a struény

popis zavady.

Plati tyto zaruéni podminky:

1. Zaruéni doba produktti BEURER &ini 5 let nebo - pokud je
delsi - rozhodujici je z&ruéni doba od data nakupu platna v
prislusné zemi.

Pfi uplatfiovani naroku z odpovédnosti za vady je nutné
dolozit datum nakupu dokladem o koupi nebo fakturou.
2. Opravou (celého pfistroje nebo jeho Casti) se zarucni Ihdta
neprodluzuje.
3. Zaruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni v disledku
a. neodborné manipulace, napt. pfi nedodrzeni
uzivatelskych pokyndi.

b. oprav nebo zmén ze strany zakaznika nebo
neopravnénych osob.

c. prepravy od vyrobce k zékaznikovi nebo béhem
prepravy do servisniho strediska.

d. Zaruka se nevztahuije na pfislusenstvi, které podiéha
béZnému opotrebeni (manZzeta, baterie atd.).

4, Odpovédnost za nasledné pfimé nebo nepiimé Skody
zpUsobené pfistrojem je vyloucena v pfipadé, ze byly pfi
poskozeni uznany naroky z odpovédnosti za vady.

Chyby a zmény vyhrazeny

SL Splosni napotki

¢ Maksimalna obremenitev znasa 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st),
Razdelitev 50 g (0,1 Ib /0,005 st).

Ciscenje: Tehtnico lahko odistite z navlazeno krpo, ki
ne pusca vlaken. Nikoli ne potapljajte tehtnice v vodo.
Nikoli je ne perite pod teko€o vodo.

Zascitite tehtnico pred udarci, vlago, prahom, kemikali-
jami, velikimi temperaturnimi nihanji, elektromagnetnimi
polji in v blizini se nahajajo¢ih virov toplote.

Nikdar ne stopite enostransko na zunaniji rob tehtnice:
lahko se prekucnete!

Ne dovolite stika otrok s pakirnim materialom!

Ni za gospodarske namene.

Ce imate kaksna vpra$anja glede uporabe nase
naprave, se prosimo obrnite na naSega zastopnika ali
na servisno sluzbo druzbe.

Pred vsako reklamacijo najprej preverite baterijske
vloZke, in jih po potrebi zamenjajte.

Popravila se smejo opravljati le v servisni sluzbi ali pri
pooblasc¢enih trgovcih.



A Napotki za ravnanje z baterijami

o Ce tekogina iz baterijske celice pride v stik s kozo ali o¢mi,
Arizadeta mesta sperite z vodo in obisCite zdravnika.

Nevarnost zadusitve! Majhni otroci lahko pogoltnejo
baterije in se zaradi tega zadusijo. Zato baterije hranite
na mestu, kjer jih majhni otroci ne morejo doseci!

¢ Bodite pozorni na znak polarnosti plus (+) in minus (-).

¢ Ob razlitju baterije si nadenite zas¢itne rokavice in
predaléek za baterije ocistite s suho krpo.

¢ Baterije zaSCitite pred previsoko temperaturo.

Nevarnost eksplozije! Baterij ne mecite v ogen;.
o Baterij ne smete polniti ali na njih povzrocati kratkega
stika.
o Ce naprave dlje ¢asa ne boste uporabljali, odstranite
baterije iz predalcka.
¢ Uporabite le enake baterije ali baterije enakovrednega tipa.

Odstranitev baterij
¢ Uporabljene in povsem prazne baterije morate odloziti

v posebej oznacene zbiralnike, na zbirna mesta za
nevarne odpadke ali pri trgovcu z elektronskimi in
elektricnimi izdelki. Zakonsko ste zavezani k praviinemu
odstranjevanju baterij.

¢ Na baterijah, ki vsebujejo Skodljive snovi, so naslednje

oznake: ~ ,

Pb = baterija vsebuije svinec,
Pb Cd Hg

Cd = baterija vsebuje kadmij,
Hg = baterija vsebuje Zivo srebro.

Ko naprava ni ve¢ uporabna, je zaradi varovanja

okolja ne smete zavreci med gospodinjske

[ |

Splosno odstranjevanje

odpadke. Odstranite jo na ustreznih zbiralis¢ih
za predelavo odpadkov v svoji drzavi. Napravo
odstranite v skladu z Direktivo ES o odpadni
elektricni in elektronski opremi (OEEQ). V primeru
dodatnih vprasanj se obrnite na pristojno komunalno
podijetje. N

EmbalaZo odstranite na okolju prijazen nagin. %)

Garancija/servis PAP

Za garancijske zahtevke se obrnite na lokalnega prodajalca ali

lokalno pisarno (glejte »Mednarodni seznam servisov«).

Ob vracilu naprave priloZite kopijo potrdila o nakupu in kratek

opis napake.
Veljajo naslednji garancijski pogoji:
1. Garancijski rok za izdelke podjetja BEURER je 5 let ali, ¢e
je dlje, veljavno garancijsko obdobje od datuma nakupa.
Za garancijsko zahtevo je treba datum nakupa dokazati z
dokazilom o nakupu ali raGunom.
2. Popravila (celotne naprave ali njenih posameznih delov) ne
podalj$ajo garancijskega roka.
3. Garancija ne velja za $kodo, nastalo zaradi
a. nepravilne uporabe, npr. neupostevanja navodil za
uporabo.

b. popravil ali sprememb s strani kupca ali nepooblaséenih
oseb.

c. prevoza od proizvajalca do kupca ali med prevozom do
servisnega centra.

d. Garancija ne velja za dodatke, ki so predmet normalne
obrabe (man3ete, baterije itd.).

4. |zklju€ena je odgovornost za neposredno ali posredno
posledi¢no $kodo, ki jo povzro€i naprava, tudi ¢e se z
garancijsko zahtevo dokaze, da je naprava poskodovana.

PridrZujemo si pravico do napak in sprememb
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HU Altalanos utasitasok

o Terhelhet6ség max. 180 kg (396 Ib / 28 st), Doktadnos¢
509 (0,1 1b /0,005 st).

Tisztitas: A mérleget egy megnedvesitett, nem bolyho-
z6d6é kenddvel tisztithatja meg. A mérleget sose meritse
vizbe, és sose oblitse le folyo viz alatt!

Ovja a mérleget az tit6désektél, a nedvességtdl, a portdl,
a vegyszerektdl, az erés hémérséklet-ingadozastol, az
elektromagneses mezSktdl és a tul kozeli héforrasoktol.
Soha ne alljon a mérleg egyik kiilsé peremére: borulas-
veszély!

A csomagoldanyagot gyermekektdl tartsa tavol!

Nem Uzleti célu alkalmazésra késziilt.

Amennyiben kész(ilékeink hasznalataval kapcsolatban
kérdései mertiilnének fel, kérjik, forduljon kereskeddjé-
hez vagy a ligyfélszolgalati irodajahoz.

Minden reklamacio el6tt ellenérizze az elemeket, és
szlikség esetén cserélje ki 6ket.

A javitast csak szakszerviz vagy arra felhatalmazott
kereskedd végezheti.

Az elemekkel kapcsolatos figyelmeztetések

¢ Ha valamelyik elemcella folyadéka a bérre vagy a
szembe jut, az érintett teriiletet dblitse le vizzel és for-
duljon orvoshoz.

Fennall a lenyelés veszélye! A kisgyermekek az ele-
meket lenyelhetik és azok fulladast okozhatnak. Ezért
tartsa az elemeket kisgyermekektd| elzért helyen!

¢ Ugyeljen a pozitiv (+) és negativ (-) polaritasra.

¢ Ha valamelyik elem kifolyt, akkor hlizzon védékeszty(it,
majd széraz ruhaval alaposan tisztitsa meg az elemtartd
rekeszt.

¢ \édje az elemeket a tllzott h6tol.

Robbanasveszély! Ne dobja az elemeket tlizbe.
¢ Az elemeket nem szabad utantélteni, vagy rovidre zarni.
¢ Ha hosszabb id6n keresztll nem hasznalja a készliléket,
vegye ki az elemeket az elemtarto rekeszbél.
¢ Csak ugyanazt vagy egyenérték( elemtipust hasznaljon.
¢ Az elemeket mindig egyidejlleg cserélje ki.
¢ Ne haszndljon akkumulatorokat!
o Az elemeket nem szabad szétszedni, kinyitni vagy felda-
rabolni.

Elemek artalmatlanitasa
¢ Az elhaszndlt, teljesen lemertilt elemeket a kiilén meg-

jelolt gy(ijtétartalyokba helyezve, gy(ijtéhelyeken vagy
az elektromos boltokba leadva artalmatlanitsa. Az ele-

mek artalmatlanitasara torvény kételezi.

¢ Akaros anyagot tartalmazd elemeken
Pb Cd Hg

a kovetkezd jelolések szerepelnek:
Pb = az elem 6Imot tartalmaz,

Cd = az elem kadmiumot tartalmaz,
Hg = az elem higanyt tartalmaz.

Altalanos artalmatlanitas

o A kdrnyezet védelme érdekében a készliléket az
élettartama utan nem szabad a haztartasi hul-
ladékok kdzé dobni. Az drtalmatlanitast az On —

orszaganak megfeleld gydjtéhelyein kell elvégezni. A
késziiléket az Eurdpai Unidnak az elhasznalddott elek-
tromos és elektronikus késziilékekre vonatkozé - WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) jelli ira-
nyelve szerint artalmatlanitsa. Esetleges tovabbi kérdé-



seivel forduljon a hulladékkezelésben illetékes helyi
szervekhez.
A csomagolast kdrnyezettudatosan artalmatlanitsa. égx_\

Garancia/szerviz PAP

Szavatossdg tekintetében forduljon keresked6jéhez vagy

helyi képviseletéhez (Ilasd a ,Service international” listat).

A készlilék visszakiildése esetén csatoljon egy méasolatot a

vasarlast igazold nyugtarol, és a hiba révid leirasat.
A kévetkezé garancidlis feltételek érvényesek:
1. A BEURER termékekre vonatkozd jétéllasi idétartam 5 év,
vagy - amennyiben hosszabb - a mindenkori helyi szava-
tossagi id6étartam a vasarlas napjatél kezdédden.
Szavatossagi igény esetén a vasarlas datumat nyugta vagy
szamla Utjan kell igazolni.
. Javitasok esetén (a késziilék egészére vagy annak részeire
vonatkozoan) a jotallasi idétartam nem hosszabbodik meg.
. A jotallas nem vonatkozik a kovetkez6kbdl eredd kérokra:
a. szakszer(tlen kezelés, pl. a hasznalati utasitas figyelmen
kivil hagyésa.

b. az igyfél vagy nem jogosult személy ltal végrehajtott
javitasok vagy modositasok.

C. a gyart6tdl az uigyfél felé vagy az ligyféltél a Servicecen-
terig térténd szallitas soran bekdvetkez6 karok.

d. A jotallas nem vonatkozik tartozékokra, amelyek tartds
haszndlatnak vannak kitéve (mandzsettak, elemek stb.).

. A késziilék meghibasodasabol eredd karokért valé
felel6sség akkor is kizart, ha maga a jotallasi igény helytal-
16.

Tévedések és valtoztatasok joga fenntartva

RO Indicatii generale

e Sarcina admisa a cantarului este de maxim 180 kg

(396 Ib / 28 st), divizare 50 g (0,1 Ib /0,005 st).
o Curatarea: Cantarul poate fi curatat cu o carpa umezita,
fara scame. Nu scufundati niciodata cantarul in apa. Nu
spalati niciodata cantarul sub jet de apa.
Feriti cantarul de socuri, umiditate, praf, substante chi-
mice, fluctuatii puternice de temperaturd, campuri elec-
tromagnetice si surse de caldura prea apropiate.
Nu va urcati niciodata pe cantar pe marginea exterioara
a cantarului: Pericol de cadere!
Nu Iasati materialul de ambalare la indeméana copiilor!
Aparatul este indicat pentru uz propriu si nu pentru uz
medical sau comercial!
In cazul in care aveti intrebari cu privire la utilizarea apa-
ratelor noastre, va rugdm sd va adresati comerciantului
sau serviciului pentru clienti.
Inainte de a Tnainta o reclamatie, verificati functionarea
bateriilor si inlocuiti-le daca este nevoie.
Reparatiile trebuie efectuate doar de personalul servi-
ciului pentru clienti sau de comerciantii autorizati.

Indicatii privind manipularea bateriilor

e Cand lichidul din celula bateriei intra in contact cu pie-
lea sau ochii, clatiti locurile afectate cu apa si cautati
ajutor de specialitate.

o Pericol de inghitire! Copiii pot inghiti bateriile si se
pot asfixia. De aceea, nu pastrati bateriile la indeméana
copiilor!

¢ Respectati marcajele de polaritate Plus (+) si Minus (-)

¢ Daca una dintre baterii s-a scurs, puneti-va manusi de
protectie si curdtati compartimentul pentru baterii cu o
carpa uscata.

¢ Protejati bateriile de caldura excesiva.
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o A Pericol de explozie! Nu aruncati nicio baterie in
foc.

* Bateriile nu trebuie sa fie incarcate sau scurtcircuitate.

e |n cazul in care aparatul nu este utilizat o perioada
indelungatd, scoateti bateriile din compartimentul pen-
tru baterii.

o Utilizati numai acelasi tip de baterie sau un tip de bate-
rie cu aceeasi valoare.

e |nlocuiti intotdeauna toate bateriile simultan.

¢ Nu utilizati acumulatoare!

¢ Nu dezasamblati, deschideti sau rupeti bateriile.

Eliminarea ca deseu a bateriei

* Bateriile uzate, complet goale trebuie eliminate in reci-
pientele de colectare special marcate, la firmele speci-
alizate sau la comerciantul de electrice. Aveti obligatia
legala sa eliminati bateriile ca deseu.

¢ Bateriile care contin substante toxice
prezinta aceste simboluri:

Pb = bateria contine plumb,
Cd = bateria contine cadmiu,

Hg = bateria contine mercur. Pb Cd Hg
Eliminarea generala ca deseu
« n vederea protejarii mediului inconjurator,
aparatul nu trebuie eliminat la gunoiul menajer la

finalul duratei de viata. Eliminarea se poate rea- s
liza prin intermediul centrelor de colectare corespunza-
toare din tara dumneavoastra. Eliminati aparatul con-
form prevederilor Directivei - WEEE (Waste Electrical
and Electronic Equipment) privind aparatele electrice si
electronice vechi. Pentru intrebari suplimentare, adre-
sati-va autoritatii locale responsabile pentru eliminarea
deseurilor. N
Eliminati ambalajul in mod ecologic. %2:9

Garantie/Service

In cazul obligatiilor de garantie, adresati-va comerciantului

local sau reprezentantei locale (a se vedea lista "Service

international”).

La returnarea produsului, anexati o copie a bonului fiscal si o

scurta descriere a defectiunii.

Sunt valabile urmétoarele conditii de acordare a garantiei:

1. Termenul de garantie pentru produsele BEURER este de
5 ani sau, in cazul in care este mai mare, este aplicabil
termenul de garantie valabil de la data achizitionarii din tara
respectiva.

In cazul unei obligatii de garantie, data achizitionarii trebuie
doveditd prin intermediul unui bon fiscal sau al unei facturi.
2. Efectuarea reparatiilor (la nivelul intregului produs sau al
pieselor) nu duce la prelungirea termenului de garantie.
3. Garantia nu este valabild in cazul defectiunilor cauzate de
a. utilizarea necorespunzatoare, de exemplu, nerespecta-
rea instructiunilor de utilizare.

b. reparatiile sau modificarile efectuate de cétre client sau
de catre o persoana neautorizata.

¢. transportul de la producator la client sau in timpul trans-
portului catre centrul de service.

d. Garantia nu este valabila pentru accesoriile care sunt
supuse uzurii in mod obisnuit (manseta, baterii etc.).

4. Este exclusa raspunderea pentru daunele directe sau
indirecte cauzate de produs si in situatia in care este
recunoscuta o obligatie de garantie in asociere cu defecta-
rea produsului.

Ne rezervam drepturile asupra erorilor si modificarilor



SK VSeobecné upozornenia

o Zatazenie predstavuje max. 180 kg (396 Ib/28 st), hod-
nota dielika 50 g (0,1 Ib /0,005 st).

e Cistenie: Vahu modZete Sistit navihéenou utierkou nepus-

tajucou vldkna. Vahu nikdy nepondrajte do vody. Nikdy

ju neoplachuijte pod te€uicou vodou.

Vahu chrante pred narazmi, vlhkostou, prachom, chemi-

kaliami, velkymi teplotnymi vykyvmi, pésobenim elek-

tromagnetickych poli a neskladujte ju blizko tepelnych

zdrojov.

Nikdy nestupajte iba na jednu vonkajsiu stranu vahy:

Nebezpecenstvo prevratenial

Obal uchovavajte mimo dosahu deti!

Nie je uréena na komercné vyuzitie.

V pripade otazok tykajucich sa pouzitia nasich pristro-

jov sa obratte na svojho predajcu alebo na zékaznicky

servis.

Pred kaZzdou reklamdciou najskor skontrolujte batérie

a v pripade potreby ich vymerite.

Opravy smie vykonavat len zakaznicky servis alebo

autorizovani predajcovia.

A Upozornenia tykajlice sa manipulacie s batériami

o Ak dojde ku kontaktu tekutiny z €lanku batérie s pokoz-
kou alebo o¢ami, postihnuté miesto vymyte vodou
a vyhladajte lekérsku pomoc.

Nebezpecenstvo prehltnutia! Malé deti by mohli
batérie prehltnut a zadusit sa nimi. Z tohto dévodu skla-
dujte batérie mimo dosahu malych detil
* Dbajte na oznacenie polarity plus (+) a minus (-).
o Ked batéria vytecie, nasadte si ochranné rukavice

a priehradku na batérie vycistite suchou handrickou.
o Batérie chrarite pred nadmernym teplom.

Nebezpecenstvo vybuchu! Batérie nikdy nehadzte
do ohna.
o Batérie sa nesmu nabijat alebo skratovat.
e Ked pristroj dihi ¢as nepouZivate, vyberte batérie
z priehradky na batérie.
® Pouzivajte iba rovnaky alebo rovnocenny typ batérii.
o Batérie vzdy vymienajte naraz.
¢ Nepouzivajte nabijatelné akumulatory!
* Batérie nerozoberajte, neotvarajte ani nestiepte.

Likvidacia batérii
¢ Pouzité Uplne vybité batérie musite likvidovat vioZzenim
do $pecialne oznacenych zbernych nadob, odovzdanim

na zbernych miestach alebo v obchodoch s elektroni-
kou. Zo zdkona mate povinnost batérie likvidovat.

¢ Na batéridch obsahujucich skodlivé latky

ndjdete tieto znacky:
Pb Cd Hg

Pb = batéria obsahuje olovo,
Cd = batéria obsahuje kadmium,
Hg = batéria obsahuije ortut

Vseobecna likvidacia
skonceni jeho Zivotnosti nesmie zahodit do ﬂ
vas$ej krajine. Pristroj zlikvidujte v sulade so

¢ \/ zaujme ochrany Zivotného prostredia sa pristroj po
domového odpadu. Likvidacia sa moze vykonat
prostrednictvom vhodnych zbernych miest vo
smernicou ES o odpadoch z elektrickych a elektronic-

kych zariadeni - WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic
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Equipment). V pripade otazok sa obratte na miestny
urad zodpovedny za likvidaciu.
Obal ekologicky zlikviduijte.

Platia nasledujtice zaruéné podmienky:

1. Z&ruéna doba pre vyrobky BEURER je 5 rokov alebo - ak

je dihSia - je rozhodujuca zaru¢na doba od datumu kdpy

platna v prislusnej krajine.

V pripade naroku na zéruku sa musi preukdzat datum

kupy pomocou pokladni¢ného dokladu alebo faktury.

Opravami (celého pristroja alebo jeho Easti) sa zaru¢na

doba nepredizuje.

Zaruka sa netyka poskodeni v désledku

a. nespravnej manipuldcie, napr. v désledku nedodrZania
pokynov na pouzivanie;

b. oprav alebo zmien zo strany zékaznika alebo nepovo-
lanych oséb;

c. prepravy od vyrobcu k zakaznikovi alebo pocas prep-
ravy do servisného strediska;

d. zéruka neplati na prislusenstvo, ktoré podlieha
beznému opotrebovaniu (manZeta, batérie atd’).

Takisto je potom vylicena zaruka na priame alebo nep-

riame nasledné Skody spdsobené pristrojom, ked'sa pri

poskodeni pristroja uzna narok na zaruku.

Chyby a zmeny vyhradené

o
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